STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I, WILLIAM J. LEMAY, Director of the Oil Conservation Division of the New
Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department, do hereby certify that the attached
are true and correct copies of all documents in Case No. 10507 on file in this office.

~

WILLIAM J. L??AY, Director

August 25, 1992
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The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 25th day of August,
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NOTARY PUBLIC

1992.
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

APPLICATION OF C & C LANDFARM

CASE NO. 10507

aaaaa

INC. FOR A COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE NLLLIVED

DISPOSAL FACILITY,
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CiL CONSERVATICN DIVISIoN

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This prehearing statement is submitted by William F. Carr, as required by the Qil

Conservation Division.

APPEARANCES OF PARTIES

APPLICANT

C & C Landfarm Inc.

c/o Michael L. Pierce
Post Office Box 636
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

(505) 392-1915

name, address, phone and
contact person

OPPOSITION OR OTHER PARTY
Elsie M. Reeves
C-W Cattle Co.

name, address, phone and
contact person

ATTORNEY

William F. Carr

Campbell, Carr, Berge & Sheridan_
Post Office Box 2208

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

(505) 988-4421

ATTORNEY
W. Thomas Kellahin

Post Office Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

(505) 982-4285

()




Pre-hearing Statement
NMOCD Case No. 10307
Page 2

STATEMENT OF CASE

APPLICANT

C & C Landfarm Inc., applicant in the above-styled cause. seeks authorization to ¢construct
and operate a commercial landfarm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon-
contaminated soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. Said area is to be located
in the SW/4 NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East. which is
approximately 2 miles southeast of Monument, New Mexico. This application has been
administratively determined to be approvable, and this hearing is scheduled 1o allow
parties the opportunity to present technical evidence why the application should not be
approved pursuant to the rules of the Division. In the absence of objection. this
application will be taken under advisement.

OPPOSITION OR OTHER PARTY
(Please make a concise statement of the basis for opposing this application or
otherwise state the position of the party filing this statement.)




Pre-hearing Statement
NMOCD Case No. 10507

Page 3
PROPOSED EVIDENCE
APPLICANT
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
Michael L. Pierce 20 Minutes Approximately 3
Eddy Seay 15 Minutes Approﬁimately 3
*OSITION
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS

(Name and expertise)

PROCEDURAL MATTERS

éw@m/@

Signature




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESQURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION (ECEIVED
<ECEIVE

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING g
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF Ol CONSERVALCH Clvisiuiy
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10507

APPLICATION OF C & C LANDFARM INC.
FOR A COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE
DISPOSAL FACILITY, LEA COUNTY

NEW MEXICO.

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by W. Thomas
Kellahin, Esqg. and C. Gene Samberson, Esqg. on behalf of S-W

Cattle Co. as required by the 0il Conservation Division.

APPEARANCE OF PARTIES

APPLICANT . ATTORNEY
C & C LANDFARM INC. William F. Carr, Esq.
P. 0. Box 55 Box 2208
Monument, N.M. 88265 Santa Fe, New Mexico

(505) 988-4421



Pre-Hearing Statement
Case No. 10507
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OPPOSITION PARTY ATTORNEY

S-W Cattle Co. W. Thomas Kellahin

P. 0. Box 1799 P. 0. Box 2285

Hobbs, N.M. 88241 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4285

C. Gene Samberson

P. O. Drawer 1599
Lovington, N.M.88260
{505) 396-5303

STATEMENT OF CASE

OPPOSITION PARTY

As its statement of the case, S-W Cattle Co. adopts its
objection letter dated May 13, 1992 and filed on May 15,
1992, 1992 in this case and attached hereto.

In addition, S-W Cattle Co. states its has fresh water
in the immediate vicinity of the subject project which it
currently uses and which is at risk of contamination if this
project is approved as outlined by the "OCD Conditions of
Approval"” notice dated May 20, 1992.

The NMOCD "Conditions of Approval" notice dated May 20,
1992 contains substantial errors and fails to protect ground

water, human health and the environment.
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PROPOSED EVIDENCE
OPPOSITION
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
W. Trent Stradley 20 Min. approx 4
James R. Woods, geologist 60 min. approx 20
PROCEDURAL MATTERS
pending.

KELLAHIN, LAHIN & AUBREY

By:

W. Thomas ﬂéllahin
P.0O. Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-4285

phs717a.647
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LEWAS C. COX, it TELEPHONE (505) 396-5303

FAX (505) 396-5305

May 13, 1992

Mr. Roger Anderson
State of New Mexico
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Post Office Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Re: C & C Landfarms, Inc. Application

Dear Mr. Anderson:

On behalf of S-W Cattle Co., I submit the following objections to the above captioned
Application for a commercial remedial surface disposal facility, to-wit:

(1)  Based upon the information on file in your Office in connection with the above
Application, I am not aware of any written notice having been given to the Bureau of
Land Management, who is an owner of surface lands within a 1/2 mile of the location
of the proposed disposal facility. It is our understanding that the Applicant has applied
for a permit on the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW/4NE/4) of Section
3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, and it is
our further understanding that the Bureau of Land Management owns at least a 40 acre
tract (NE/4SW/4 of said Section 3) which is located in the immediate vicinity of the
location Applicant seeks to permit. If our information is correct, we believe that under
the Rules of the Oil Conservation Division written notice is required to be given to the
Bureau of Land Management. Further, based on the information available to us, we do
not find any written notice of the above captioned Application having been given to the
Board of Commissioners for the County of Lea, State of New Mexico, which we believe
is necessary in order to permit the County of Lea to determine whether the public
interests requires action on its part with respect to areas not regulated by the OCD and

EPA, examples of which areas being land use, zoning, subdivision regulations and other
similar matters.

(2)  Applicant has requested that the entire 40 acre tract be permitted for land farming,
notwithstanding that the existing pit presently occupies approximately 2 acres. The
information on file in connection with the Application indicates that the proposed solution
to how Applicant plans to prevent the migration of contaminants down gradient along the
red bed surface is the construction of a dike consisting of a trench 2’ to 3’ wide, with
the trench being dug deep enough to penetrate the red bed interval to a depth of
approximately 2’, but the information does not clearly show whether such dike (trench)
will be located immediately adjacent to the existing 2 acre pit or is to be constructed and
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May 13, 1992
Mr. Roger Anderson

3

(4)

()

(6)

located around the North, West and South perimeters of the 40 acre tract. Similar
questions exist with respect to the five (5) monitor wells proposed by Applicant and
additional questions exist whether five (5) monitor wells are sufficient if the area
requested to be permitted is actually 40 acres, rather than the existing 2 acres occupied
by an existing pit. The Application for permitting 40 acres is inconsistent with the
description of the facility and diagram which appears to be applicable to 2 acres, rather

than 40 acres. Applicant has not met the requirements of OCD’s Rules for commercial
surface waste disposal facilities.

Applicant’s plan of constructing a dike (trench) to prevent the migration of contaminants
down gradient along the red bed surface depends on backfilling and compacting the
trench with red bed material, yet Applicant makes no showing that such compacted red
bed material will be sufficiently impenetrable to prevent the migration of contaminants
down gradient through the overburden above the red bed surface. S-W Cattle Co.
believes that if the facility is to be approved a more appropriate approach to the
construction and operation of such facility would be to require Applicant to construct its
proposed facility by digging into the red bed to a sufficient depth so that all of its
operations will be conducted below the overburden and therefore any contaminants would
remain confined within the red bed and thus prevent migration of contaminants down

gradient from the site, either along the red bed surface or through the undisturbed red
bed walls of the pit.

Based upon the information of which we are aware that is on file in connection with

Applicant’s Application, there does not appear to have been any bond required, either
in the form of a surety bond or cash bond, as required by OCD’s Rules.

Applicant’s proposed closure plan appears to be merely when the area, whether the
present 2 acre pit or the requested 40 acre tract, has been filled and tested to within 1’
of the surface elevation that area will be backfilled with top soil, mound over and
compacted. S-W Cattle Co. objects to the closure plan on the basis that same is

inadequate in view of its concerns stated above with respect to the proposed facility and
size of same. ‘

S-W Cattle Co. submits that a complete and proper Application has not been filed with

the OCD and further that the Rules of the OCD have not been complied with by
Applicant.

By reason of the foregoing, S-W Cattle Co. objects to the Director of the Qil

Conservation Division administratively approving and issuing a Permit in connection with the
above described Application.

CGS:t

Very truly yours,

HEIDEL, SAMBERSON & NEWELL

By (0 o> O Goner)



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPAR%Hﬁﬂ%D
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
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IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

(]
rm

L CCNSERYAT.GN DIVISIUN

CASE NO. 10507

APPLICATION OF C & C LANDFARM INC.
FOR A COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE
DISPOSAL FACILITY, LEAR COUNTY

NEW MEXICO

PRE~-HEARING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by W. Thomas
Kellahin, Esq. on behalf of ELSIE M. REEVES as required by

the 0il Conserwvation Division.

APPEARANCE OF PARTIES

APPLICANT ATTORNEY
C & C LANDFARM INC. William F. Carr, Esq.
P. O. Box 55 : Box 2208
Monument, N.M. 88265 Santa Fe, New Mexico
(505) 988-4421
OPPOSITION PARTY ATTORNEY
Elsie M. Reeves W. Thomas Kellahin
3902 W. Keim Drive P. O. Box 2265
Phoenix, Ariz. 85019 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4285



Pre-Hearing Statement
Case No. 10507
Page 2

STATEMENT OF CASE

OPPOSITION PARTY

As her statement of the case, Elise M. Reeves adopts
her "Statement of Objections" filed on June 5, 1992 in this

case and attached hereto.

PROPOSED EVIDENCE

OPPOSITION
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
Elsie M. Reeves, landowner 20 Min. approx 4
James R. Woods, geologist 60 min. approx 20
PROCEDURAL MATTERS
pending.

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

W. Thomas Kellahin
P.O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
phs717.647 (505) 982-4285



STATE CF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION RECEIVED
OF C & C LANDFARM INC. FOR A
PROPOSED COMMERCIAL SURFACE JUIT 0o o e

DISPOSAL FACILITY,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO OlL CONSERVATIGN DIViSIoN

ey

REQUEST FOR HEARING
AND
STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS

Comes now Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), by and
through her attorneys, Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey, and
objects to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
granting the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a
proposed commercial surface disposal facility
("Landfarm") in the SW/4NE/4 of Section 3, T20S, R37E,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support states:

(1) AFFECTED PARTY:

Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), is a property owner in
Section 4 and 9, T20S, R37E in the vicinity of the area
of subject application and is affected by this
application.

(2) NOTIFICATION:

The applicant has failed to timely notify the
interested and affected parties and the Application

should be dismissed.



Elsie M. Reeves '
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 2

(3) AREA REQUESTED:

Applicant's application requests approval cof
a 40 acre tract but proposes to use only 2 acres. The
application, if approved, should be confined to the 2
acre tract.

(4) OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Division's Conditions of Approval attached to
the Division's May 20, 1992 notification letter are
flawed. For example, OCD Condition (5) proposes to
grant the Applicant significantly greater disposal
authority than the Applicant has requested in its
application. For example, OCD Condition (10) is

inadequate.

(5) FAILURE TQO PROTECT GROUND WATER, HUMAN HEALTH
BND THE ENVIRONMENT:

At the NMOCD hearing, Reeves will present a
geological engineer as a qualified expert witness to
present evidence that the granting of the application
as contemplated by the Division fails to protect human
health and the environment and constitutes a risk of

contamination of ground water, including the following:



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 3

(a) The Applicant's propcosed plan will place
as risk shallow water wells located down-dip from the
proposed landfarm which will be subject to
contamination from seepage of leachate contaminants.

(b) The Applicant's plans to prevent
migration of contaminants down gradient along the red
bed surface is inadequate.

(c) The proposed monitor wells are
improperly located and will not afford adequate
assurance of detection of contaminants.

(d) The propose dike identified in 0OCD
Condition (10) is insufficient and conditions of
compaction and verification are inadequate to stop the
mobility of the leachate contaminants.

(e) The composition of the berm is not
environmentally safe.

(£f) Additional soil tests should be
performed on the redbed soil including:

(1) Falling head permeability tests,
(2) Soil property tests,

(3) Cation Exchange Capacity tests,



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections

Page 4
(g) Applicant need to perform liquid and
plastic test on the redbeds.
(h) The applicant's proposed barrier is
inadequate for its proposed landfarm.
(i) Applicant's geology is inadegquate and
fails to include an east-west cross section.
(6) PROCEDURE:
Reeves hereby Moves that:
(a) The application be set on the
Examiner's docket now scheduled for July 23, 1992, as

may be continued,

(b) The applicant be required to satisfy the
Division's notice requirement for this hearing as
modified by the Uhden case.

{c) The applicant be required to meet the
burden of proof by substantial evidence, and

(d) That a full and complete evidentiary
hearing be conducted by the Division's Chief Hearing
Examiner with all parties having the right to present

evidence and to cross-examine witnesses.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 5

Respectfully submitted,

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

~

BY -
W. Thomas Kellahin
P. O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-4285

Attorneys for Applicant

appt605.645



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OlL. CONSERVATION DIVISION .....4
"'Ei,...
BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LANO OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICQO 87304
ANITA LOCKWOOD June 17, 1992 (505) 827-5800

CABINET SECRETARY

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-670-683-64

Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper

C & C Landfarm Inc.

Box 55

Monument, New Mexico 88265

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application
Public Hearing

Dear Mr. Cooper:

The Director of the Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has set the above referenced application
to a public hearing to be heard on Thursday, July 9 1992. The docket will be available the week
of June 22, 1992.

The OCD requires that C & C notify all landowners in the area of review and all parties who
have objected to the application of the date of the hearing. The notification should inform each
party that they must submit a prehearing statement by July 3, 1992, if they wish to present
testimony at the hearing. Attached is a form for submitting prehearing statements. Submittal
of this form is not required, however all of the information requested on it must be supplied to
the OCD.

The following are parties who have submitted an objection to the OQCD, but who are not in the
area of review: :

Ms. Elsie M. Reeves Mr. Ken Marsh
3902 West Keim Drive Controlled Recovery Inc.
Phoenix, Arizona 85019 P.O. Box 369

Hobbs, New Mexico 88241



Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper
June 17, 1992
Page 2

Thank you for your continued cooperation. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to
contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

Kathy M. Brown

Geologist

Attachment

xc:  Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Eddie Seay, Peak Consulting



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:
CASE NO.

APPLICATION OF

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This prehearing statement is submitted by

required by the Oil Conservation Division.
APPEARANCES OF PARTIES
APPLICANT ATTORNEY

name, address, phone and
contact person

OPPOSITION OR OTHER PARTY ATTORNEY

name, address, phone and
contact person



STATEMENT OF CASE

APPLICANT
(Please make a concise statement of what is being sought with this
application and the reasons therefore.)

OPPOSITION OR OTHER PARTY
(Please make a concise statement of the basis for opposing this application
or otherwise state the position of the party filing this statement.)




Pre-hearing Statement
NMOCD Case No. ____
Page 3

PROPOSED EVIDENCE
APPLICANT

WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
(Name and expertise)

OPPOSITION

WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
(Name and expertise)

PROCEDURAL MATTERS
(Please identify any procedural matters which
need to be resolved prior to the hearing)

Signature
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LEWIS C. COX, 1t TELEPHONE (505) 398-5303

FAX (505) 396-5305

June 3, 1992

Ms. Kathy M. Brown

Geologist

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Post Office Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Re: C & C Landfarm, Inc. Application

Dear Ms. Brown:

Your letter dated May 20, 1992, addressed to W. T. Stradley, President, S-W Cattle Co.,
Hobbs, New Mexico, has been forwarded to me for handling.

Mr. Stradley and I are both confused with respect to the contents of your May 20th letter
to him, particularly with respect to your statement that if Mr. Stradley does not request a hearing
in the above matter by June 9, 1992, C & C LandFarm, Inc.’s Application will be
administratively approved. We had understood that the public comment period for the above
Application had been extended to July 6, 1992. I am enclosing a photocopy of a letter dated
April 27, 1992, purporting to be from Roger C. Anderson, Acting Bureau Chief of the OCD.
We believe that it is probable that additional objections to the Application in question will be
made prior to July 6, 1992. We want the opportunity of having all public comments or
objections made in this matter prior to July 6th before we are called upon to make a decision
regarding a request for hearing when the comment period still is open for more than a month.
Mr. Stradley may very well wish to request a hearing, but he wants the opportunity to evaluate
all information available, particularly when you have requested him, if he wishes to request a
hearing, to include a concise statement of his objection and concern and a summary of evidence
that he will present at the hearing.

Although your May 20th letter does not so indicate, Mr. Stradley has submitted, in
writing, his concerns and objections two (2) times, the last being my letter of May 13, 1992,
outlining additional objections. The reason I mention the latter letter is that Mr. Stradley and
I do not believe that even with your May 20, 1992, attachment of OCD conditions and approval
all of the objections outlined in my May 13th letter to Mr. Anderson still do not appear to have
been addressed.



Page 2
June 3, 1992
Ms. Kathy M. Brown

Would you please advise as soon as possible if the June 9, 1992, deadline for requesting
a hearing will remain, notwithstanding that the public comment period does not end until July
6th.

Very truly yours,

HEIDEL. SAMBERSON & NEWELL

By (e i Qoo

CGS:1t

cc: Mr. W. T. Stradley



KerraHIiN, KELLAHIN AND AUBREY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
EL PaTio Buil.oING

W THOMAS KELLAMING 1?7 NORTH GUADALUPE TELERP~ONE 'SCS! 282-4233
TELEFAX IS03) 382-2047
HAREN AUBREY! PosT OFrFICE Box 2265
*NEW MEXICO BOARD OF LEGAL SPECIALZATION
REZOGNIZED SPECIALIST IN “HE AREA OF
NATURAL RESQURACES-OIL AND GAS LAW

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 8750-1-220353

*ALSO ADMITTED 1N ARIZONA

_ASON KE_LAaMIN IRET.REC 133}

June 5, 1992

Mr. William J. LeMay
0il Conservation Division
310 01d Santa Fe Trail

Room 218
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 HAND DELIVERED
RE: Objection to Application of RECEIVED

C & C Landfarm Inc. and
Request for Hearing

JUI U ¢ 1997

Dear Mr. LeMay: OIL CONSERVATION DIYISiol

0y

-

Our firm represents Ms. Elsie Reeves in'opposition
to the referenced application filed by Mr. Jimmie T.
Cooper of C & C Landfarm Inc. dated October 4, 1991.

By letter dated April 16, 1992, Ms. Reeves wrote
to the Division requesting until July 6, 1992 to file
her written objections. Her request was approved by
the Division and confirmed by a letter dated April 27,
1992 from Mr. Roger Anderson, NMOCD.

Thereafter, Ms. Kathy Brown, NMOCD, sent Ms.
Reeves a letter dated May 20, 1992 advising her to
request a hearing and file her comments and objections
by June 9, 1992. The Division's communications to my
client are inconsistent and confusing.

However, in order to protect her interest, we
hereby file the enclosed Request for Hearing and
Objections to the referenced application within the
time frame set forth in the Division's notice letter
dated May 20, 1992. We reserve the right to file
additional objections and comments by July 6, 1992 as
approved by Mr. Anderson.

The first paragraph of the Division's May 20, 1992
letter states "The application and supplemental
information submitted are in compliance with all
Division rules and regulations...." That conclusion is



Mr. William J. LeMay
June 5, 1992
Page Two

not correct and a hearing is required to resolve this
matter.

In as much as the Division has no other hearing
process than the %ﬁéminer*s—regulgrly scheduled hearing
docket, we request that this matter be docket for
hearing o?;z:é July 23, 1992 Examiner's docket.

In ad ian, the Division's May 20, 1992 states
that a hearing may be set only if the Directox
determines Ms. Reeves has "significant additional
information to offer." We consider that criteria to be
unconstitutionally vague and a denial of Ms. Reeves
rights to due process. This procedure appears to shift
the burden of proof to Ms. Reeves to prove that the
application should not be granted when in fact the
burden of proof belongs to the applicant. Accordingly,
should you not grant a Hearing, I would appreciate
notice of that decision in writing so that I can pursue
Ms. Reeve's right to an appeal of this matter.

Vergatruly your G
S... ~ _

%‘bt{as Kell

WTK/jcl

XC: with Enclosure
Elsie Reeves
Jimmie T. Cooper (C & C Landfarm Inc.)
William F. Carr, Esqg.
Larry N. Henry
S-W Cattle
Walter C. Laughlin
Controlled Recovery Inc.
C. Gene Samberson, Esg
Peak Consulting Service

appt605.645



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION RECEIVED
OF C & C LANDFARM INC. FCOR A
PROPOSED COMMERCIAL SURFACE JU U
DISPOSAL FACILITY, O
Y, NEW MEXICO. e
LEA COUNTY, OIL CONSERVATICN Divisigy

REQUEST FOR HEARING
AND
STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS

Comes now Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), by and
through her attorneys, Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey, and
objects to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
granting the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a
proposed commercial surface disposal facility
("Landfarm") in the SW/4NE/4 of Section 3, T20S, R37E,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support states:

{1) AFFECTED PARTY:

Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), is a property owner in
Section 4 and 9, T20S, R37E in the vicinity of the area
of subject application and is affected by this

application.

(2) NOTIFICATION:

The applicant has failed to timely notify the

interested and affected parties and the Application

should be dismissed.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 2

(3) AREA REQUESTED:

Applicant's application requests approval of
a 40 acre tract but proposes to use only 2 acres. The
application, if approved, should be confined to the 2
acre tract.

(4) OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Division's Conditions of Approval attached to
the Division's May 20, 1992 notification letter are
flawed. For example, OCD Condition (5) proposes to
grant the Applicant significantly greater disposal
authority than the Applicant has reguested in its
application. For example, OCD Condition (10) is

inadequate.

(5) FAILURE TO PROTECT GROUND WATER, HUMAN HEALTH
AND THE ENVIRONMENT :

At the NMOCD hearing, Reeves will present a
geological engineer as a qualified expert witness to
present evidence that the granting of the application
as contemplated by the Division fails to protect human
health and the environment and constitutes a risk of

contamination of ground water, including the following:
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(a) The Applicant's proposed plan will place
as risk shallow water wells located down-dip from the
proposed landfarm which will be subject to
coﬁtamination from seepage of leachate contaminants.

(b) The Applicant's plans to prevent
migration of contaminants down gradient along the red
bed surface is inadegquate.

{c) The proposed monitor wells are
improperly located and will not afford adeqguate
assurance of detection of contaminants.

(d) The propose dike identified in OCD
Condition (10) is insufficient and conditions of
compaction and verification are inadequate to stop the
mobility of the leachate contaminants.

(e) The composition of the berm is not
environmentally safe.

(f) Additional soil tests should be
performed on the redbed soil including:

(1) Falling head permeability tests,
(2) Soil property tests,

(3) Cation Exchange Capacity tests,
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(g) Applicant need to perform liquid and
plastic test on the redbeds.

(h) The applicant’'s proposed barrier is
inadequate for its proposed landfarm.

(i) Applicant's geology is inadequate and
fails to include an east-west cross section.

(6) PROCEDURE:
Reeves hereby Moves that:

(a) The application be set on the
Examiner's docket now scheduled for July 23, 1992, as
may be continued,

({b) The applicant be required to satisfy the
Division's notice requirement for this hearing as
modified by the Uhden case.

(c) The applicant be required to meet the
burden of proof by substantial evidence, and

(d) That a full and complete evidentiary
hearing be conducted by the Division's Chief Hearing
Examiner with all parties having the right to present

evidence and to cross-examine witnesses.
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Respectfully submitted,

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

BY g
W. Thomas Kellahin
P. O. Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-4285
Attorneys for Applicant

appt605.645
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BAUCE KING April 27, 1992 PCST CFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LANO CFFICE SLILOING
SANTA FE NEW MEX.CO 67504
(5051 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-670-683-498

Ms. Elsie Reeves
3902 W. Keilm Drive
Phozonix, Brizona 85019

Re: C & C Landfarm Application
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Reeves:

The 0il Conservation Division (OCD) has received your request,
dated April 16, 1992 for an extension to the public comment period
for the above referenced application. The extension will allow
landowners adjacent to the proposed landfarm who reside out of
state the opportunity to review the application.

For good cause shown, the public comment period for the C & C
Landfarm application is extended to July 6, 1992. All comments
must be in the OCD Santa Fe office on or before that date to be
considered in the approval/disapproval of the application.

If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(505) 827-5812.

Sincerely:

PG g c¥2224/¢4—///

Roder C. Anderson
Acting Bureau Chief

xC: Chris Eustice - OCD Hobbs
C & ¢ Landfarm
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May 25, 1992 ap ¢

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division
P. O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

RE: Comments per Landfarm Regquest
C & C Landfarm Inc. Lea County, New Mexico

Reguested by:
d Y Ms_ Elsie M. Reeves 3902 W. Keim
Phoenix, AZ 85019

1. Of prime concern, should be the investigation of facts stated
in Mr. Walter C. Laughlin's letter of December 20, 1991 to NMOCD.
Mr. Laughlin speaks of shallow water wells, at a depth of 25
feet, located down-dip from the proposed landfarm. Water this
shallow, surely needs to be protected from any possible seepage
of leachate contaminants.

2. In locking at figure 1 presented by C & C Landfarm Inc.,

it would appear that the monitoring wells should be located
outside of the proposed redbed barrier. The purpose of the
monitoring wells should be to notify the fact that contaminants
have seeped outside the barrier.

3. To arrive at a proper compaction of the redbed barrier, I
suggest that the dike would need to be thicker than the proposed
2 feet. It would be hard, if not impossible, for equipment to
compact the soil in such a small area.I would suggest a barrier
thickness of from 6 to 10 feet would be more in order; and surely
compaction tests should be performed on lifts of no more than

24 inches per lift. Lab compaction tests should be performed

to determine what percent of compaction is needed to stop the
mobility of the leachate contaminants.

I suggest that the compacted barrier be extended into the in-
situ redbeds for at least 20 feet to stop any possible seepage
of leachate through the non-compacted redbeds.

4, Rather than a caliche berm, a clay non-permeabile berm would
be much more environmenly safe.

5. It would appear that additional tests should be performed
on the redbed soil. Such as:

Environmental Engincering . Contractors License 4§ H31372
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a) Palling head permeability tests should be performed to
determine the values for in place coefficient of permeability,
K. in cm/s.
b) Soil properties should be tested to predict the mobility
of the leachate contaminants. Properties such-as:

1} Texture

2) Content of hydrous oxides

3) Type and content of organic matter

4) Particle size distribution

5) Cation exchange

6) Soil pH
The total capacity of soils to exchange cations is called the
Cation Exchange Capacity (CEC). I suggest that (CEC) tests be
preformed on the redbed soils. A range for (CEC) in determining
permeability suitability for this type of landfarm is from 5
to 10 meg/100g.

6. I suggest that liquid and plastic limit tests be performed
on the redbeds.

7. In my opinion, a better barrier for this type of landfarm
would be a barrier applied in stages: 1) graded sand section:
2) clay barrier section: 3) composite drainage section and a
final clay barrier section. Each section applied in 3 foot
sections,

8. The only cross section that I observed was from north to
south; surely there is a cross section east to west and surely
the barrier is intended to be on all four sides of the pit.

I hope that my thoughts are taken in a constructive view, as

my comments are intended to help prevent any future environmental
problems and to help insure that the project in completed by
using excepted environmental enginnering practices.

Sincerely, /fi;// Zi’
‘ o 2

~James R. Woods
- Geological
Engineer

JAMES R. WOOops

Geological £n Gincar
ert # 31211357

Lic & _\5j;

Environmental Engincering . Contructors License & 315712



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT ////
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SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
(508) 827-3800

CERTIFIED MATL
RETURN RECEIPT NQ. P-670-683-594

Mr. Walter C. Laughlin
4139 E. Laughlin Road
Casa Grande, Arizona 85222

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application
Dear Mr. Laughlin:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) permits commercial surface disposai facilities which receive oil
field related waste. The C & C Landfarm Inc. proposed commercial surface disposal facility has been
determined to be approvable subject to the attached conditions. The application and supplemental
information submitted are in compliance with all Division rules and regulations, and are open for public
inspection at the OCD Santa Fe Office.

You filed an objection to the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. If you still object to the application
and wish to present technical testimony at a hearing in Santa Fe, please submit a request for hearing
within 20 days of date of this letter or by June 9, 1992. Your request should include a concise statement
of your objection or concern and a summary of the evidence you will present at hearing. If the Director
determines that intervenors such as yourself have significant additional information to offer, the matter

will be set for hearing. The OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements when evaluating
surface disposal applications.

If no request for hearing is received by June 9, 1992, then the application will be administratively
approved. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

Kathy M. Brown
Geologist

Attachment
Xc: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office

Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting
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ATTACHMENT
(May 20, 1992)

C & C LANDFARM INC. APPLICATION
OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All soils received at the facility will be spread and diéked within 72 hours of receipt.
Solids will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.

Solids will be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance
biodegradation of contaminants.

No solids will be spread on previously spread solids until a laboratory measurement of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 ppm and the
sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than
10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations
will be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior
to application of successive lifts.

Only solids that are non-hazardous by RCRA Subtitle C or by characteristic testing will
be accepted at the facility. Solids from operations not currently exempt under RCRA
Subtitle C or mixed exempt/non-exempt solids will be tested for appropriate hazardous
constituents. Test results must be submitted to the OCD along with a request to receive
the non-exempt solids, and a written OCD approval (case specific) must be obtained prior
to disposal. Any non-oilfield wastes which are RCRA Subtitle C exempt will be
accepted on a case-by-case basis and with OCD approval.

Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility will be maintained at
the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin, 2) analysis for
hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter.

OCD approval must be obtained prior to the addition of any substances to enhance
biodegradation of the soils landfarmed (ie. chemical additives, manure, nutrients, bugs,
ect.).

No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the facility.

If any monitor wells are constructed in the future the drilling and completion plans will
be submitted for OCD approval prior to conducting operations.

A redbed dike will be installed on the south, west, and north edges of the property as
proposed in the C & C crrespondence dated March 2, 1992.
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B%LJ&E&SJ ¢ May 20, 1992 POST OFFICE 50X 2088

STATE LANQ OFFICE SUILTING
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICT B7504
(50S1 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-670-683-393

Mr. Larry N. Henry
500 E. Scharbauer
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application
Dear Mr. Henry:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) permits commercial surface disposal facilities which receive oil
field related waste. The C & C Landfarm Inc. proposed commercial surface disposal facility has been
determined to be approvable subject to the attached conditions. The application and supplemental
information submitted are in compliance with all Division rules and regulations, and are open for public
inspection at the OCD Santa Fe Office.

You filed an objection to the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. If you still object to the application
and wish to present technical testimony at a hearing in Santa Fe, please submit a request for hearing
within 20 days of date of this letter or by June 9, 1992. Your request should include a concise statement
of your objection or concern and a summary of the evidence you will present at hearing. If the Director
determines that intervenors such as yourself have significant additional information to offer, the matter
will be set for hearing. The OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements when evaluating
surface disposal applications.

If no request for hearing is received by June 9, 1992, then the application will be administratively
approved. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

Kathy M.
Geologist

Attachment
Xc: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office

Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting



10.

ATTACHMENT
(May 20, 1992)

C & C LANDFARM INC. APPLICATION
OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All soils received at the facility will be spread and disked within 72 hours of receipt.
Solids will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.

Solids will be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance
biodegradation of contaminants.

No solids will be spread on previously spread solids until a laboratory measurement of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 ppm and the
sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than
10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations
will be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior
to application of successive lifts.

Only solids that are non-hazardous by RCRA Subtitle C or by characteristic testing will
be accepted at the facility. Solids from operations not currently exempt under RCRA
Subtitle C or mixed exempt/non-exempt solids will be tested for appropriate hazardous
constituents. Test results must be submitted to the OCD along with a request to receive
the non-exempt solids, and a written OCD approval (case specific) must be obtained prior
to disposal. Any non-oilfield wastes which are RCRA Subtitle C exempt will be
accepted on a case-by-case basis and with OCD approval.

Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility will be maintained at
the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin, 2) analysis for
hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter.

OCD approval must be obtained prior to the addition of any substances to enhance
biodegradation of the soils landfarmed (ie. chemical additives, manure, nutrients, bugs,
ect.).

No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the facility.

If any monitor wells are constructed in the future the drilling and completion plans will
be submitted for OCD approval prior to conducting operations.

A redbed dike will be installed on the south, west, and north edges of the property as
proposed in the C & C crrespondence dated March 2, 1992,



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESQURCES DEPARTMENT

DiL CONSERVATION DIVISION
BRUCE KING May 20, 1992 POST OFFICE BOX 2C88
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILCING
SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87504
(5051 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-670-683-642

Ms. Elsie M. Reeves
3902 W. Keim Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85019

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application

Dear Ms. Reeves:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) permits commercial surface disposal facilities which receive oil
field related waste. The C & C Landfarm Inc. proposed commercial surface disposal facility has been
determined to be approvable subject to the attached conditions. The application and supplemental
information submitted are in compliance with all Division rules and regulations, and are open for public
inspection at the OCD Santa Fe Office.

You filed an objection to the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. If you still object to the application
and wish to present technical testimony at a hearing in Santa Fe, please submit a request for hearing
within 20 days of date of this letter or by June 9, 1992. Your request should include a concise statement
of your objection or concern and a summary of the evidence you will present at hearing. If the Director
determines that intervenors such as yourself have significant additional information to offer, the matter
will be set for hearing. The OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements when evaluating
surface disposal applications.

If no request for hearing is received by June 9, 1992, then the application will be administratively
approved. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

Kathy M/ Brown
Geologist
Attachment

Xc: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting



10.

ATTACHMENT
(May 20, 1992)

C & C LANDFARM INC. APPLICATION
OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All soils received at the facility will be spread and disked within 72 hours of receipt.
Solids will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.

Solids will be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance
biodegradation of contaminants.

No solids will be spread on previously spread solids until a laboratory measurement of
Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 ppm and the
sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than
10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations
will be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior
to application of successive lifts.

Only solids that are non-hazardous by RCRA Subtitle C or by characteristic testing will
be accepted at the facility. Solids from operations not currently exempt under RCRA
Subtitle C or mixed exempt/non-exempt solids will be tested for appropriate hazardous
constituents. Test results must be submitted to the OCD along with a request to receive
the non-exempt solids, and a written OCD approval (case specific) must be obtained prior
to disposal. Any non-oilfield wastes which are RCRA Subtitle C exempt will be
accepted on a case-by-case basis and with OCD approval.

Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility will be maintained at
the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin, 2) analysis for
hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter.

OCD approval must be obtained prior to the addition of any substances to enhance
biodegradation of the soils landfarmed (ie. chemical additives, manure, nutrients, bugs,
ect.).

No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the facility.

If any monitor wells are constructed in the future the drilling and completion plans will
be submitted for OCD approval prior to conducting operations.

A redbed dike will be installed on the south, west, and north edges of the property as
proposed in the C & C crrespondence dated March 2, 1992.



STATE OF NEW MEXICQ
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING May 20, 1992 POST OFFICE B0X 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND CFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504
[505) 827-5800
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT NQ. P-670-683-641

Mr. W. T. Stradley, President
S-W Cattle Co.

P.O. Box 1799

Hobbs, New Mexico 88241

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application
Dear Mr. Stradley:

The Qil Conservation Division (OCD) permits commercial surface disposal facilities which receive oil
field related waste. The C & C Landfarm Inc. proposed commercial surface disposal facility has been
determined to be approvable subject to the attached conditions. The application and supplemental
information submitted are in compliance with all Division rules and regulations, and are open for public
inspection at the OCD Santa Fe Office.

You filed an objection to the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. If you still object to the application
and wish to present technical testimony at a hearing in Santa Fe, please submit a request for hearing
within 20 days of date of this letter or by June 9, 1992. Your request should include a concise statement
of your objection or concern and a summary of the evidence you will present at hearing. If the Director
determines that intervenors such as yourself have significant additional information to offer, the matter
will be set for hearing. The OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements when evaluating
surface disposal applications.

If no request for hearing is received by Junme 9, 1992, then the application will be administratively
approved. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

Kathy M. Brown
Geologist

Attachment

xc: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting



10.

ATTACHMENT
(May 20, 1992)

C & C LANDFARM INC. APPLICATION
OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All soils received at the facility will be spread and disked within 72 hours of receipt.
Solids will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.

Solids will be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance
biodegradation of contaminants.

No solids will be spread on previously spread solids until a laboratory measurement of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 ppm and the
sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than
10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations
will be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior
to application of successive lifts.

Only solids that are non-hazardous by RCRA Subtitle C or by characteristic testing will
be accepted at the facility. Solids from operations not currently exempt under RCRA
Subtitle C or mixed exempt/non-exempt solids will be tested for appropriate hazardous
constituents. Test results must be submitted to the OCD along with a request to receive
the non-exempt solids, and a written OCD approval (case specific) must be obtained prior
to disposal. Any non-oilfield wastes which are RCRA Subtitle C exempt will be
accepted on a case-by-case basis and with OCD approval.

Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility will be maintained at
the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin, 2) analysis for
hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter.

OCD approval must be obtained prior to the addition of any substances to enhance
biodegradation of the soils landfarmed (ie. chemical additives, manure, nutrients, bugs,
ect.).

No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the facility.

If any monitor wells are constructed in the future the drilling and completion plans will
be submitted for OCD approval prior to conducting operations.

A redbed dike will be installed on the south, west, and north edges of the property as
proposed in the C & C crrespondence dated March 2, 1992.



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
BRUCE KING May 20, 1992 POST CFFICE BOX 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND CFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE. NEW MEXICQO 87504
(588) 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NOQ, P-670-683-643

Mr. Ken Marsh

Controlled Recovery Inc.
P.O. Box 369

Hobbs, New Mexico 88241

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application
Dear Mr. Marsh:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) permits commercial surface disposal facilities which receive oil
field related waste. The C & C Landfarm Inc. proposed commercial surface disposal facility has been
determined to be approvable subject to the attached conditions. The application and supplemental
information submitted are in compliance with all Division rules and regulations, and are open for public
inspection at the OCD Santa Fe Office.

You filed a request that the C & C Landfarm Inc. application be sent for public hearing. If you still want
the application to be sent to public hearing and wish to present technical testimony at a hearing in Santa
Fe, please submit a request for hearing within 20 days of date of this letter or by June 9, 1992. Your
request should include a concise statement of your objection or concern and a summary of the evidence
you will present at hearing. If the Director determines that intervenors such as yourself have significant
additional information to offer, the matter will be set for hearing. The OCD cannot consider land use
or zoning requirements when evaluating surface disposal applications.

If no request for hearing is received by June 9, 1992, then the application will be administratively
approved. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

[

Kathy M. (Brown
Geologist

Attachment
XC: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office

Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting



10.

ATTACHMENT
(May 20, 1992)

C & C LANDFARM INC. APPLICATION
OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

All soils received at the facility will be spread and disked within 72 hours of receipt.
Solids will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.

Solids will be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to enhance -
biodegradation of contaminants,

No solids will be spread on previously spread solids until a laboratory measurement of
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less than 100 ppm and the
sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50 ppm, and benzene is less than
10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory analyses and the sampling locations
will be maintained at the facility. Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior
to application of successive lifts.

Only solids that are non-hazardous by RCRA Subtitle C or by characteristic testing will
be accepted at the facility. Solids from operations not currently exempt under RCRA
Subtitle C or mixed exempt/non-exempt solids will be tested for appropriate hazardous
constituents. Test results must be submitted to the OCD along with a request to receive
the non-exempt solids, and a written OCD approval (case specific) must be obtained prior
to disposal. Any non-oilfield wastes which are RCRA Subtitle C exempt will be
accepted on a case-by-case basis and with OCD approval.

Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility will be maintained at
the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin, 2) analysis for
hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter.

OCD approval must be obtained prior to the addition of any substances to enhance
biodegradation of the soils landfarmed (ie. chemical additives, manure, nutrients, bugs,
ect.).

No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the facility.

If any monitor wells are constructed in the future the drilling and completion plans will
be submitted for OCD approval prior to conducting operations.

A redbed dike will be installed on the south, west, and north edges of the property as
proposed in the C & C crrespondence dated March 2, 1992.
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May 13, 1992

Mr. Roger Anderson
State of New Mexico
OIL CONSERVYATION DIVISION
Post Office Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

Re: C & C Landfarms, Inc. Application

Dear Mr. Anderson:

On behalf of S-W Cattle Co., I submit the following objections to the above captioned
Application for a commercial remedial surface disposal facility, to-wit:

(I)  Based upon the information on file in your Office in connection with the above
Application, I am not aware of any written notice having been given to the Bureau of
Land Management, who is an owner of surface lands within a 1/2 mile of the location
of the proposed disposal facility. It is our understanding that the Applicant has applied
for a permit on the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter (SW/4NE/4) of Section
3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, N.M.P.M., Lea County, New Mexico, and it is
our further understanding that the Bureau of Land Management owns at least a 40 acre
tract (NE/4SW/4 of said Section 3) which is located in the immediate vicinity of the
location Applicant secks to permit. If our information is correct, we believe that under
the Rules of the Oil Conservation Division written notice is required to be given to the
Bureau of Land Management. Further, based on the information available to us, we do
not find any written notice of the above captioned Application having been given to the
Board of Commissioners for the County of Lea, State of New Mexico, which we believe
is necessary in order to permit the County of Lea to determine whether the public
interests requires action on its part with respect to areas not regulated by the OCD and
EPA, examples of which areas being land use, zoning, subdivision regulations and other
similar matters.

(2)  Applicant has requested that the entire 40 acre tract be permitted for land farming,
notwithstanding that the existing pit presently occupies approximately 2 acres. The
information on file in connection with the Application indicates that the proposed solution
to how Applicant plans to prevent the migration of contaminants down gradient along the
red bed surface is the construction of a dike consisting of a trench 2’ to 3’ wide, with
the trench being dug deep enough to penetrate the red bed interval to a depth of
approximately 2’, but the information does not clearly show whether such dike (trench)
will be located immediately adjacent to the existing 2 acre pit or is to be constructed and
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May 13, 1992
Mr. Roger Anderson

3

4)

o)

()

located around the North, West and South perimeters of the 40 acre tract. Similar
questions exist with respect to the five (5) monitor wells proposed by Applicant and
additional questions exist whether five (5) monitor wells are sufficient if the area
requested to be permitted is actually 40 acres, rather than the existing 2 acres occupied
by an existing pit. The Application for permitting 40 acres is inconsistent with the
description of the facility and diagram which appears to be applicable to 2 acres, rather
than 40 acres. Applicant has not met the requirements of OCD’s Rules for commercial
surface waste disposal facilities.

Applicant’s plan of constructing a dike (trench) to prevent the migration of contaminants
down gradient along the red bed surface depends on backfilling and compacting the
trench with red bed material, yet Applicant makes no showing that such compacted red
bed material will be sufficiently impenetrable to prevent the migration of contaminants
down gradient through the overburden above the red bed surface. S-W Cattle Co.
believes that if the facility is to be approved a more appropriate approach to the
construction and operation of such facility would be to require Applicant to construct its
proposed facility by digging into the red bed to a sufficient depth so that all of its
operations will be conducted below the overburden and therefore any contaminants would
remain confined within the red bed and thus prevent migration of contaminants down
gradient from the site, either along the red bed surface or through the undisturbed red
bed walls of the pit.

Based upon the information of which we are aware that is on file in connection with
Applicant’s Application, there does not appear to have been any bond required, either
in the form of a surety bond or cash bond, as required by OCD’s Rules.

Applicant’s proposed closure plan appears to be merely when the area, whether the
present 2 acre pit or the requested 40 acre tract, has been filled and tested to within 1’
of the surface elevation that area will be backfilled with top soil, mound over and
compacted. S-W Cattle Co. objects to the closure plan on the basis that same is
inadequate in view of its concerns stated above with respect to the proposed facility and
size of same.

S-W Cattle Co. submits that a complete and proper Application has not been filed with
the OCD and further that the Rules of the OCD have not been complied with by
Applicant.

By reason of the foregoing, S-W Cattle Co. objects to the Director of the OQil

Conservation Division administratively approving and issuing a Permit in connection with the
above described Application.

CGS:1t

Very truly yours,

HEIDEL, SAMBERSON & NEWELL

ByO-MW
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May 13, 1992
Mr. Roger Anderson

cc: Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarms, Inc.
Mr. Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting
Mr. W. T. Stradley, President, S-W Cattle Co.



C & C LANDFARM INC.

Jimmie T. Cooper P.O. Box 33 Monument. NM 33263
305-397-2042

th

Mayv . 1992

BLM Minerals
P.O. Box 1778
Carlsbad. NM 88221-1773

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the 0Oil Conservation Commission,
State of New Mexico. notice is hereby given that Jimmie T.
Cooper., owner and operator of C & C Landfarm Inc., will be
filing an application for a surface waste disposal facility
located at SW 1/4 of the NE /4 of Section 3. Township 20,
Range 37E. Lea Co.. NM on deeded land. The facility will be
for the disposal of contaminated soils only from oil and gas
production. No produced waters or tank bottoms will be
allowed. This disposal will allow a safe place for the
natural occurrence of remediation of the soil.

If there are any gquestions please contact:

Mr. Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division
P.0O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87301
505-827-5884

Thank you.

Eddie W. Seay
Peak Consulting Service
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May 12, 1992

Kathv M. Brown

01l Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 8704-2088

RE: Response to letter from Elsie Reeves
C & C Landfarm Inc.

Dear Ms. Brown:

As per our conservation. please find enclosed maii receipt
from notification to BILM. This parce! of tand was not listed
on OCD tand owner's map. [ apologize for the oversight.

Other parcel of land listed in letter sent to Mr. Cooper
concerning notice requirements has been checked ourt. The
parcel of land listed in letter as Tommy Lee Schmidt is being
taken care of by Mr. Jjoe Williams. Mr. Wwilliams was notified
and we met with him on Saturdav. May 9., 1992, and discussed
this with him. He indicated that he had no problems with our
facility. )

The other parties listed in letter are Mr. Cooper’'s wife,
children. brother and his deceased mother. Mr. Jimmie Cooper
1s the executor of the property.

[f further documentation is needed or anv other problems
exist. please call.

I appreciate vour patience in this matter.

Sincerely,

SU Wk

Eddie W. Seay

Peak Consulting Service
601 W, Illinois

Hobbs. NM 83240
$05-392-2236
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MPORTANT MESSAGE
FOR KJJ%‘/
DATE d:—// // /9 b TIME M
Y .a{]
OF ﬁ |

PHONE

AREA CODE NUMBER EXTENSION
i
CAME TO SEE YOU “ WILL CALL AGAIN
WANTS TO SEE YOU RUSH
RETURNED YOUR CALL SPECIAL ATTENTION

messace 14 londs

. on [ [
A

f!_aé'{,}g & CoC
A Ll

SIGNED

L]

TOPS e FORM 30025
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P.O. BOX 369, HOBBS, NM 88241 (505) 393-1079

april 28, 1992

Mr. Bill LeMay

011 Conservation Division **FAX TRANSMISSION**
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: C&C Land Farm Inc.
Dear Mr. LeMay:

I have been receiving numerous phone calls, letters, and copies of
correspondence concerning the application of C&C for land farming.
I have also obtained copies of the file and reviewed them. Should

I feel it necessary to make any comments on the issues, I will do
so in another letter.

Many of the comments I have heard are about the public hearing
process. The o0il and gas industry does not need the perception
that we are not being good neighbors or refusing to listen to
public concerns.

CRI’s management works very hard to be good citizens and neighbors
and to go beyond our obligation required by rules, laws, and
regulations. We have and we want to maintain the trust and respect
of the industry, our customers, and the public.

If a public hearing is not held on this application, all disposal
operations including CRI’s could receive negative publicity and
perhaps be suspect of ignoring public concerns. I would recommend
that all disposal applications have a public hearing.

I respectfully request that the C&C application be sent for public
hearing. Please advise.

Sincerely,

\;&q1¢p0¢41~

Kén Marsh

Ve



Elsie M. Reeves
Cad g ¢ 3902 West Keim Drive
coo eI Phoenix, Arizona 85019

Ms. Kathy M. Brown

0il Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: C&C Landfarm, Inc.
Dear Ms. Brown:

Rule 711 Section B requires notice to all landowners within one

half mile of the property on which a disposal facility is to be
located.

I have had Elliott & Waldron Abstract research the land ocwners.
You will notice from the attached plats and your copy of C&C’s
application that Tommie Lee Schmidt aka Tanja Weir and the United
States of America are owners of surface lands within one half mile
and were not notified.

You will also see that Jimmie T. Cooper is not the sole owner of
the property described in the application but that the owners are
Delbert Dale Cooper, 1/3 undivided interest, Jimmie Tom Cooper 1/3
undivided intersst, and Jimmie T. Cooper et ux Betty B. (JT),
Jimmie B. Cooper, married, s&sp, Adana J. Hilliker, married, s&sp
(JT), 1/3 undivided interests.

This noncompliance with the rules of the Commission are reason to
reject the application, and I request that the application be
rejected immediately.

I am having further technical data prepared as I have communicated
to you in my previous correspondence.

I thank you for your consideration of this information.

Sincerely yours,

Elsie M. Reeves
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PHONE 393-7708 PHONE 396-5846

P.0. BOX 295 P.0. BOX 817
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 88260
BILL PEVEY - Pres. PEGGY PEVEY - Vice Pres.
I vara—33%3 inches. 80 chains, 3250 feec, 1760 yards—1 mile.
1900 8/10 varas | mule. Ta reduce yards to varas mulaply by 1.04.

Ta ceduce varas wo yards, divide by 1.08.
To reduce feet 10 varas, multiply by 36 and point off two decimals.
To reduce varas to feer, multiply by 100 and divide by 36.

5643 square varas—| acre,

4840 square yards or 43,360 square feet—1 acre.
1,000,000 :quare varas—1 labor ar 177 1/10 acres.
25,000,000 square varas—| league or 4428 acres.
7.92 inches—1 link.

1 rod—3 Y4 yards, or 1614 feer, or 5.94 varas,

1 Square Rod——272" Square Feet

| Acre—+43,560 Square Feec

| Acre—160 Square Rods

L Acre is about 208 Feet Square

320 rods—1 mile. | Acre is 8 Rods x 20 Rods {or any iwo numbers of rods whose
100 links—1 chain, or 66 feet, or 23.76 varas. product is 160.)

SCALE FOR SECTION, § Eoch side large sauares = 20 chasns, 80 rods, 1320 feet; area of squarte 40 acres.
660 F1. =1 Iach. Each side smoll squares == 5 chains, 20 rods, 330 feet; area of square 2'/ acres.
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P.O. BOX 285 P.0. BOX 817

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 88260
BILL PEVEY - Pres. PEGGY PEVEY - Vice Pres.
| vara—33% inches. 80 chains, 3280 feet, 1760 yards—1 mile.
1900 8/10 varas ! mile. To reduce yards to vacas multiply by 1.08.

To reduce varas to yards, divide by 1.08.
To reduce feet (o varss, multiply by 16 and point off (wo decimals.
To reduce varas to feet, mulaiply by 100 and divide by 16.

3645 square varas—1 acre,
4840 square yards or 43,560 square feet—1 acre.

1,000,000 —1 lab 177 1730 .
00 3quare vares- abor or 177 1710 acres | Square Rod—1272% Square Feet

! Acre——4)3,560 Square Feer
1 Acre—160 Square Rods
1 Acre ia about 208!% Feet Square

23,000,000 square varas—1 leagus or 4428 acres.
792 inches—1 link.

I rod-—35Y2 yards, or 164 feet, or 5.94 varas.

320 rods—1 mie. t Acre is 8 Rods = 20 Rods {or any two numbers of rods whose
100 links—1 chain, or §6 feet, or 23.76 varas. product is 160.)

SCALE FOR SECTION, | Each side large squares = 20 chains, 80 rods, 1320 leet; area ol square 40 acres.
660 fr. =t Inch. Each side small squares == § chains, 20 rods, 130 feet; area of square 2!/ acres.

|
- i,__._. -
|

1319.4'



[EECTT TSR IRIVERVIVE I¥]

P.0. BOX 295 P.0. BOX 817

HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240 LOVINGTON, NEW MEXICO 88260
BILL PEVEY - Pres. PEGGY PEVEY - Vice Pres.
1 vara—33 Y4 inches. 80 chains, 5230 feet, 1760 yards—1 mile.
1900 8/10 varas | mile. Tao reduce yards ta varas multiply by 1.08,

To reduce varas to yards, divide by 1.08.
35643 square varas—] acre.
Tao reduce feer ta varas, multiply by 3§ and point off twa decimasls.

4840 square yards or 43,560 square feer—1 acre. To reduce varas to feet, multiply by 100 and divide by 16.

1,000,000 squars varas—1 jabor or 177 1/10 acres.
13,000,000 square vacas—1 league or 4428 acres,
7.92 inches—1 link.

| rod—3 % yards, or 16Y feet, or 5.94 varas.

320 rods—1 mile. ! Acre is 8 Rods z 20 Rods (or any two numbers of rods whose
100 links—1 chain, ar 66 feer, or 23.76 varas. product s 160.)

| Square Rod—272'% Square Feer
1 Acre—+3,3560 Square Feet

! Acre—160 Square Rods

t Acre is shout 208% Feet Square

SCALE rOR SECTION, | Each side large squares = 20 chains, 80 sods, 1120 feet; orea of square 40 acres.
680 F1.=1 lach. Each side small squares == 5 chains, 20 1ods, 330 leer; orea of square 2V, acres,
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ENERGY, V. RALS AND NATURAL RESOURCESC  ARTMENT

QIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

New Mecnce ////

=DRUG FREE=

s a State mf At k1

W

BRUCE KING April 27, 1992 POST CFFICE BOX 2088
GQOVERNOR STATE LAND CFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICQO 87504
{50S) 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO., P-670-683-498

Ms. Elsie Reeves
3902 W. Keim Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85019

Re: C & C Landfarm Application
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Reeves:

The 0il Conservation Division (OCD) has received your request,
dated April 16, 1992 for an extension to the public comment period
for the above referenced application. The extension will allow
landowners adjacent to the proposed landfarm who reside out of
state the opportunity to review the application.

For good cause shown, the public comment period for the C & C
Landfarm application is extended to July 6, 1992. All comments
must be in the OCD Santa Fe office on or before that date to be
considered in the approval/disapproval of the application.

If you have any gquestions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(505) 827-5812.

.  SENDER;
Sincere ly H /—\ . gam:l:to items ; and/or 2;01 additions! services. I also wish to receive the
- * Compiete items 3, and 48 & b. followi ]
B 7 /7 ¢ Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can fo ;s.wmg services {for an extra
- _,(A_/ & return this card to you. ee;:
. ;ozmn::\;d"lmftom to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 1. [ Addressee’s Address
Ro r C. Anderson * Write ““Retum Recsint Requested’’ on the mailpiace below the articie number ! ; ;
+ . Ch . f L The Return Receipt fu will provide you the signature of the person deliversd 2. U Restricted Delivery
Acting Bureau le to-and the date of delivery. . Consuit postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number
xc: Chris Eustice -« o, = ~g - /Q‘M PL20 LD —H9Y
C & C Landfarm - ‘[‘]b Service Type . >
Registered Insured
23960 wo K ope
'/Zc < D"' X Centitied O cop

|
|
D O {
E il [ Return Receipt fod
/ZM /7[. %a—w - S xpross p o Merchandise
7. Date ofDeliv
sy / T

re (Addr\easee) Address {Only if requested
/ an fee pmd)

6. Signature (Agent) ’

PS Form 38711, November 1990 = U.S. GPO: 1991287008 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT



3902 W. Keim Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85019
April 16, 1992

Wiliiam J. LeMay, Director

0il Conservation Division

New Mexico Department of Energy
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-509 518 446

Re: Application of C & C Landfarm, Inc.
Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. LeMay:

I am in receipt of certified correspondence from geologist Xathy M,
Brown of your Division stating that the above referenced application is
administratively approvable at this time, pending evaluation and substan-
tive technical information from protestors to the aforesaid application,
and giving a time limit of thirty (30) days to submit such information.

As I am an out-of-state landowner, as are the other co-owners, we
would appreciate an extension on an additional sixty (60) days, i.e.,
July 6, 1992, Such an extension would give us enough time to receive
and review the application in its entirety and to gather the required
technical and regulatory information for substantiation of our protest.

In the event such an extension cannot be granted I would appreciate
immediate notification by telephone, to be followed by a letter of
refusal. I may be reached by phone at (602)841-6427, Meanwhile, we will
proceed in the expectation that approval of this regquest will be granted.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration in this matter, I

am,
Elsie M. Reaves
emr

XC: file



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT //
New Ha«e//

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION -EDRUG ms!_______"_
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POST OFFICE BOX 2088
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING

. SANTA FE NEW MEXICC 87504
Apnl 3, 1992 1S0S) 827-5800

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NQ. P-670-683-575

Mr. W. T. Stradley, President
S-W Cattle Co.

P.0O. Box 1799

Hobbs, New Mexico 88241

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application

Dear Mr. Stradley:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has recefved your October 28, 1991 protest to the C &
C Landfarm Inc. application. The OCD is is the state agency which permits commercial surface
disposal facilities.

The process that the OCD uses to review surface disposal applications is comprehensive and
ongoing. The applicant submits the initial application, it is thoroughly reviewed, and if
necessary additional information and commitments are requested to satisfy specific OCD
requirements. After all of the required information is submitted and evaluated an ultimate
determination is made as to whether or not the facility can be operated in a manner which is
consistent and in compliance with the regulations of the Division.

In determining whether a specific facility is approvable the OCD must insure that there will be
sufficient protection of ground water, human health, and the environment. The OCD cannot
deny an application solely on the basis that the use is incompatible with surrounding land uses
or local zoning requirements. The OCD has no jurisdiction or authority to enforce compliance
with those regulations.

The OCD incorporated all letters of protest into review of the initial C & C Landfarm
application. Upon completing review of the application the OCD requested additional
information and commitments from C & C Landfarm. The OCD has received and reviewed C
& C Landfarm’s response dated March 2, 1992. The application at this time is administratively



Mr. W. T. Stradley
April 3, 1992
Page 2

approvable since it meets all of the technical requirements to protect ground water, human
health, and the environment. Both the original application and supplemental materials are on
file at the OCD Santa Fe Office. These records are open for public inspection from 8:00 a.m.
to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

The OCD is giving all protestors the opportunity to evaluate the application and respond with
substantive technical information. Active participation by informed neighboring landowners can
be very useful to the Division to insure that the facility is permitted with appropriate operational
requirements. As previously stated, the OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements
when evaluating surface disposal applications.

Please submit all comments to the OCD within 30 days from receipt of this letter. If you have
any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

[ Bogin

Kathy M. Brown
Geologist

XC: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Bob Stovall, General Counsel
Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting
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BRUCE KING POST OFFICE BOX 2088
GGVERNOR STATE LANO OFFICE SBUILDING
. SANTA FE. NEW MEXICO 87504
Aprl 3, 1992 (5051 827-5800
CERTIFIED MAIL

RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-670-683-576

Mr. Walter C. Laughlin
4139 E. Laughlin Road
Casa Grande, Arizona 85222

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application

Dear Mr. Laughlin:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received your December 20, 1991 protest to the C
& C Landfarm Inc. application. The OCD is is the state agency which permits commercial
surface disposal facilities.

The process that the OCD uses to review surface disposal applications is comprehensive and
ongoing. The applicant submits the initial application, it is thoroughly reviewed, and if
necessary additional information and commitments are requested to satisfy specific OCD
requirements. After all of the required information is submitted and evaluated an ultimate
determination is made as to whether or not the facility can be operated in a manner which is
consistent and in compliance with the regulations of the Division.

In determining whether a specific facility is approvable the OCD must insure that there will be
sufficient protection of ground water, human health, and the environment. The OCD cannot
deny an application solely on the basis that the use is incompatible with surrounding land uses

or local zoning requirements. The OCD has no jurisdiction or authority to enforce compliance
with those regulations.

The OCD incorporated all letters of protest into review of the initial C & C Landfarm
application. Upon completing review of the application the OCD requested additional
information and commitments from C & C Landfarm. The OCD has received and reviewed C
& C Landfarm’s response dated March 2, 1992. The application at this time is administratively
approvable since it meets all of the technical requirements to protect ground water, human



Mr. Walter C. Laughlin
April 3, 1992
Page 2

health, and the environment. Both the original application and supplemental materials are on
file at the OCD Santa Fe Office. These records are open for public inspection from 8:00 a.m.
to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

The OCD is giving all protestors the opportunity to evaluate the application and respond with
substantive technical information. Active participation by informed neighboring landowners can
be very useful to the Division to insure that the facility is permitted with appropriate operational
requirements. As previously stated, the OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements
when evaluating surface disposal applications.

Please submit all comments to the OCD within 30 days from receipt of this letter. If you have
any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

%w#um B

Kathy M. Brown
Geologist

xc:  Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Bob Stovall, General Counsel
Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting

SENDER:-
¢ Complets itams 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also wish to receive the

* Complete items 3, and 42 . i
L pomplete &b ) following services (for an extra
y! name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can

return this card to you. fea):
.. ® Attach this form to the front of ti ilps i ;
dota not parmit. | of the maiipiace, or on the back if space 1. [ Addressea’s Address

* Write “‘Retum Receipt Requested’’ on ths mailpiece below the arti
> cle number.| M : :
* The Return Receipt Fee will provide you the signature of the person deliversd 2. U Restrictad Delivery

h ;
to and t o dats of deiivery. Consult postmastar for fae.
3. Articie Addressed to: 43, Article Number

?‘L{ 139 E L-GMWM . %’.Riggtl:reedwp : Insured l

% ) O TX Certified ﬁ ;rcoo -
\QS& G / “Zona 3 Express Majl Return Receipt for

) 2y / . »__Merchandise
e 1 7. 7. Date, of Delivery
2 ‘ YD
. Signature {Addressee 8. Addressee‘s Address (Only if requested

and fee is paid)

6. Signature {Agent)

-

PS Form 38711, November 1990 = U, 0PO. 1091287008 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT //
New Ha«o//

CIL CONSERVATION DIVISION épnua FREE_‘é

1T a State nf Aeaed?

VA

POST OFFICE BOX 2CE8
STATE LAND CFFICE BUILDING

. SANTA FE. NEW MEXICD 37504
April 3, 1992 (505 827-5800

BRUCE KING
GOVERNOR

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NQ. P-670-683-578

Mr. Larry N. Henry
500 E. Scharbauer

Hobbs, New Mexico 88240
RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application

Dear Mr. Henry:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received your January 21, 1992 protest to the C &
C Landfarm Inc. application. The OCD is is the state agency which permits commercial surface
disposal facilities.

The process that the OCD uses to review surface disposal applications is comprehensive and
ongoing. The applicant submits the initial application, it is thoroughly reviewed, and if
necessary additional information and commitments are requested to satisfy specific OCD
requirements. After all of the required information is submitted and evaluated an ultimate
determination is made as to whether or not the facility can be operated in a manner which is
consistent and in compliance with the regulations of the Division.

In determining whether a specific facility.is approvable the OCD must insure that there will be
sufficient protection of ground water, human health, and the environment. The OCD cannot
deny an application solely on the basis that the use is incompatible with surrounding land uses

or local zoning requirements. The OCD has no jurisdiction or authority to enforce compliance
with those regulations.

The OCD incorporated all letters of protest into review of the initial C & C Landfarm
application. Upon completing review of the application the OCD requested additional
information and commitments from C & C Landfarm. The OCD has received and reviewed C
& C Landfarm’s response dated March 2, 1992. The application at this time is administratively
approvable since it meets all of the technical requirements to protect ground water, human



Mr. Larry N. Henry
April 3, 1992
Page 2

health, and the environment. Both the original application and supplemental materials are on
file at the OCD Santa Fe Office. These records are open for public inspection from 8:00 a.m.
to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

The OCD is giving all protestors the opportunity to evaluate the application and respond with
substantive technical information. Active participation by informed neighboring landowners can
be very useful to the Division to insure that the facility is permitted with appropriate operational
requirements. As previously stated, the OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements
when evaluating surface disposal applications.

Please submit all comments to the OCD within 30 days from receipt of this letter. If you have
any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

7{ Groven

Kathy M."Brown
Geologist

xc: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Bob Stovall, General Counsel
Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting
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BRUCE KING PQOST CFFICE 80X 2088
GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILCING

. SANTA FE. NEW MEXICG 87504
April 3, 1992 (505) 827-5800

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT NO. P-670-683-577

Ms. Elsie M. Reeves
3502 W. Keim Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85019

RE: C & C Landfarm Inc. Application

Dear Ms. Reeaves:

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received your December 17, 1991 protest to the C
& C Landfarm Inc. application. The OCD is is the state agency which permits commercial
surface disposal facilities.

The process that the OCD uses to review surface disposal applications is comprehensive and
ongoing. The applicant submits the initial application, it is thoroughly reviewed, and if
necessary additional information and commitments are requested to satisfy specific OCD
requirements. After all of the required information is submitted and evaluated an ultimate
determination is made as to whether or not the facility can be operated in a manner which is
consistent and in compliance with the regulations of the Division.

In determining whether a specific facility is approvable the OCD must insure that there will be
sufficient protection of ground water, human health, and the environment. The OCD cannot
deny an application solely on the basis that the use is incompatible with surrounding land uses
or local zoning requirements. The OCD has no jurisdiction or authority to enforce compliance
with those regulations.

The OCD incorporated all letters of protest into review of the initial C & C Landfarm
application. Upon completing review of the application the OCD requested additional
information and commitments from C & C Landfarm. The OCD has received and reviewed C
& C Landfarm’s response dated March 2, 1992. The application at this time is administratively
approvable since it meets all of the technical requirements to protect ground water, human



Ms. Elsie M. Reeves
April 3, 1992
Page 2

heaith, and the environment. Both the original application and supplemental materials are on
file at the OCD Santa Fe Office. These records are open for public inspection from 8:00 a.m.
to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

The OCD is giving all protestors the opportunity to evaluate the application and respond with
substantive technical information. Active participation by informed neighboring landowners can
be very useful to the Division to insure that the facility is permitted with appropriate operational
requirements. As previously stated, the OCD cannot consider land use or zoning requirements
when evaluating surface disposal applications.

Please submit all comments to the OCD within 30 days from receipt of this letter. If you have
any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884.

Sincerely,

M. Boon,”

Kathy M.VBrown
Geologist

Xc: Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Bob Stovall, General Counsel
Jimmie T. Cooper, C & C Landfarm Inc.
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting
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HOBBS, NEW MEXICO 88240
OFFICE (505) 3921915

CONSULTING SERVICES )
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SPECIALISTS
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Mathvy M. Brown
11 Corservation Division
.0. Box 2088

anta Fe. New M=xics 37504-2048

(U2 T VI O g

Re: Resconse ta letter dated Februarwy 21
C & C Landfarm Inc.

Dear Ms. Brown:

This letter 1s in regsconse tg the 0il Conservation Divisions'
requests and concerns regarding C & C Lardfarm Irc.s'
aoplication. Please find enrnclesed the information yvou reaquire:

L. C & C tandfarm [nc. proposes to instali a redhed dirve
on the south, west, and north =dges of the procertv t
prevent any migratian af fluids fraom the property.
This dike will consist of a trench apcroximatelvy 2 - 3
feet wide. This trench will be deep erough to penetrais
the redbed interval to a deoth of approximately 2 feet.
The trench will then be backfilled and combactad with
redbed material frem the working pit. (Fig. 1)

s}

This dike will be situated between the oroperty line

and the monitecr wells previocusly installed. (Fig. !
The pit will be excavated to approximately | foot abcve

the top of the redbed. (Fig. 1)

2. C & C Lancdfarm Inc. will se2ek 0OCD aporoval befaore anv
additional monitcr wells are drilled.



OCD Resoonse
February 28. 1992

Page 2
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BRUCE KING

POST OFFICE BOX 2088
e GOVERNOR STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
X SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504
i, (505) 827-5800

. February 21, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL

RECEIPT NO, P-67 -404

Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper

C & C Landfarm Inc.

Box 55

Monument, New Mexxco 88265

% . RE: Landfarm Request, C & C Landfarm Inc.
3 Lea County, New Mexico

The Qil Conservation Division (OCD) has received and is in the process of reviewing the above
referenced application for an oil field related solids landfarm located in the SW/4 NE/4, Section
3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The following
comments and requests for additional information are based on review of the application, dated
Sy October 4, 1991, and inspection of the proposed facility on February 11, 1992 by representatives
[ of the OCD and C & C Landfarm Inc. In order for the review process to continue the OCD
requires the following information:

1. In your surface disposal application you propose to construct a pit by excavating down
to the top of the redbed (about 10 to 12 feet) and using the overburden (caliche) to build
berms around the site. The OCD is concerned with the possibility of contaminants
migrating off of your property along the surface of the redbed. The OCD requires a
detailed description of how C & C plans to prevent the migration of contaminants down
gradient along the redbed surface. If there are any modifications or additions to the
original application, please submit detailed descriptions and diagrams. Include the
dimensions (3-D) of the proposed facility (pit) along with a cross-sectional diagram.



Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper
February 21, 1992

Page 2

2. Constuction of your present monitor wells does meet the current OCD standards and
recommendation for monitor well construction. If any monitor wells are constructed in

the future please submit drilling and completion plans for OCD approval prior to
conducting operations.

3. The OCD has stringent requirements for the operation of all QCD regulated landfarms.

A commitment to the following conditions is required prior to OCD approval of
commercial landfarms:

a.

All soils received at the facility will be spread and disked within 72 hours of
receipt.

Solids will be spread on the surface in six inch lifts or less.

Solids will be disked a minimum of one time every two weeks (biweekly) to
enhance biodegradation of contaminants.

No solids will be spread on previously spread solids until a laboratory
measurement of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in the previous lift is less
than 100 ppm and the sum of all aromatic hydrocarbons (BTEX) is less than 50
ppm, and benzene is less than 10 ppm. Comprehensive records of the laboratory
analyses and the sampling locations will be maintained at the facility.

Authorization from the OCD will be obtained prior to application of successive
lifts.

Only solids that are non-hazardous by RCRA Subtitle C or by characteristic
testing will be accepted at the facility. Solids from operations not currently
exempt under RCRA Subtitle C or mixed exempt/non-exempt solids will be tested
for appropriate hazardous constituents. Test results must be submitted to the
OCD along with a request to receive the non-exempt solids, and a written OCD
approval (case specific) must be obtained prior to disposal. Any non-oilfield

wastes which are RCRA Subtitle C exempt will be accepted on a case-by-case
basis and with OCD approval.

Comprehensive records of all material disposed of at the facility will be
maintained at the facility. The records for each load will include: 1) the origin,
2) analysis for hazardous constituents if required, 3) transporter.
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Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper
February 21, 1992
Page 3

g. OCD approval must be obtained prior to the addition of any substances to

enhance biodegradation of the soils landfarmed (ie. chemical additives, manure,
nutrients, bugs, ect.). '-

h. No free liquids or soils with free liquids will be accepted at the facility.

- 4, The OCD is concerned about the impact of disposal facilities on private residences.
Please submit a map showing all private residences within one mile of the proposed
facility. Include the name and land status of the resident.

Submission of the above requested information will allow the review process to continue. If you
have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me at (505) 827-5884. :

Sincerely,

Bonr”

2 Kathy M. Erown
Geologist

cc:  Jerry Sexton, OCD Hobbs Office
Chris Eustice, OCD Hobbs Office
Mike Pierce, Peak Consulting
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(602) 841-6427
3902 W. Keim Drive
Phoenix, Arizona 85019
- December 17, 1991

'g1 0E 20 R 8 42
Mr., William J. LeMay, Director
0i1 Conservation Division
New Mexico Department of Energy
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

CERTIFIED MAIL
P-509 518 445

Re: Application of C & C Land Farm, Inc.
for an oil field waste disposal system
on the SWYNEY%, Sec. 3, T20S, R37E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Regarding the above referenced application I hereby protest the
installation of such a disposal svstem in that particular area and make
formal request for a Public Hearing in this matter.

As an owner of a portion of the surface interests on the S%NE%, the
SELXNW%:, and the S% of Section 4, T20S, R37E and as a member of an Advisory
Board which represents ninety-six percent of the remaining owners of the
Section 4 property, as well as being one of the landowners of the N% of
Section 9 in the same Township and Range, I am deeply concerned about the
possibility of contamination of our ground water supply as a result of the
installation of a waste disposal system at this particular location,

Historically, the ground water supply on our property has been from
shallow wells at a depth of 25 to 30 feet. Currently our water source is
from a shallow well located on the SW% of Section 4; however, shallow
ground water at a depth of 25-30 feet is documented in a number of areas
on Section 4 much closer to the proposed disposal site. On the Section 9
portion of my interests there are also several locations where shallow
ground water has been documented,

According to various Geological Survey maps the approximate elevation
of the proposed site on Section 3 is 3573 feet. While the location of our
water supply on Section 4 is slightly further than one-half mile from the
proposed disposal site, the elevation at our well is approximately 3556
- feet and contour of the maps indicate to me a sloping of the terrain to
the South and Southwest from the Section 3 area. That same configuration
continues on to our property on the N% of Section 9 where the elevation is
approximately 3546 feet, My concern is that contamination may occur through
the natural flow of gravity, whether it be via rainwater, flooding or
gravitation along the surface of the Red Beds in that area,

It has come to my attention that a pit has already been dug at the
proposed site in anticipation of approval of this application, said pit
being approximately 7 feet in depth. If this is in fact the case, my
concern is deepened in that it puts the contaminants only that much closer
to the surface of the Red Beds, thereby increasing the possibility of
gravitational displacement.



Our property on Section 4, 5, 8 and 9 is currently under a grazing
lease and it is imperative to the landowners as well as to our tenant that
the ground water supply be protected from even the slightest possibility
of contamination.

It is my understanding that the New Mexico Conservation Division, by
statute, has a duty to protect the correlative rights of all parties con-
cerned. To that end I am confident that the Commission will exerxise its
full responsibility to protect not only our rights, but the rights of all
parties in the surrounding proximity.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration in this matter, I am,

Ve%v trulyE;ii:s, ii

Elsie M. Reeves
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December 20,1991

Hr. William J. LeMay, Director
0il Conservation Division

New Mexico Department of Energy

P. 0. Box 2038

Santa Fe, New Mexico 8§87SQ4-20G38

Re: Application of C & C Tand Yarm, Inc.

for an oil fileld waste disposal systen
on the SWiNE!, Sec. 3, TI0S, R37E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Regarding the ahove referenced application hereby protest the
installation of such a disposal system in that particular arvea and make
formal request for a Public liearing in this matter.

As an owner of a portion of the surface interests on the S4NEL, the
SELNLY, and the 8% of Section 4, T20S, R37E and as a2 member cf an Advisory
Board which represents ninety-six percent of the ranaining cwners of the

Section 4 propertv, as well as being one of the landowners of the N% of
Section 2 in the same Township and Range, I am deeply concerned about the
possibility of con::mination of our ground water supply as a result of the
installation of a waste disposal system at this particular location.

Historically, the ground water supply on our property has been from
shallow wells at a depth of 25 to 30 feet. <Currently cur water source is
from a shallow well located on the SWi of Section 4; however, shallow
ground water at a depth of 25-30 feet is documented in a number of areas
on Section 4 much closer to the proposed disposal site. On the Section 9
portion of my interests there are also several locations where shallow
ground water has been documented.

According to various Geological Survey maps the approximate elevatio:w.
of the proposed site on Section 3 is 3573 feet. UWhile the location of our
water supply on Section 4 is slightly further than one-half mile from the
proposed disposal site, the elevation at our well is approximately 3556

feet and contour of the maps
the South and Southwest from
continues on to our property
approximately 3546 feet. My
the natural flow of gravity,

indicate to me a sloping of the terrain to

the Section 3 area. That sazme configuration

on the N5 of Section % where the elevation is
concern is that contaminaticn may occur through
whether it be via rainwater, flooding or

gravitation along the surface of the Red Beds in that area.

It has come to my attention that a pit has alreacdy been dug at the
proposed site in anticipation of approval of this application, said pit

being approximately 7 feet in depth.

If this is in fact the case, my

concern is deepened in that it puts the contaminants only that much closer
to the surface of the Red Beds, thereby increasing the possibility of

gravitational displacement.



Jur property on Section 4, 5, 8§ and 9 is currently under a grazing
lease and it is iinperative to the landowners o&s well as to our tenant that
the ground water supply be protected from even the slightest possibility
of contamination.

It is mv understanding that the New Mexico Conservation 2ivisicen, b}
statute, has a duty to protect the correlative tights of all parties con
cerned. To that end I am confident that the Cormission will exerxise i
full responsibility to protect not only our Tights, but the Tights cf al
narties in the surrounding proximity.

b3 rr
2 n

Thanking you in advance for your consideration in this matter, I onm,

Very truly yours,

talter C. Laughlin
4139 E. Laughlin Road
Casa Grande, AZ 85222
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Mr, William J. LeMay, Director
0il Conservation Division

New Mexico Department of Energy
P. 0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

CERTIFIED MAIL
P-5C09 518 445

Re: Application of C & C Land Farm, Inc.
for an oil field waste disposal systenm
on the SWiNE%, Sec. 3, T20S, R37E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Regarding the above referenced application I hereby protest the
installation of such a disposal system in that particular area and make
formal request for a Public Hearing in this matter.

As an owner of a portion of the surface interests on the SLNE%, the
SELNWY, and the S% of Section 4, T20S, R37E and as a member of an Advisory
Board which represents ninety-six percent of the remaining owners of the
Section 4 property, as well as being one of the landowners of the N% of
Section 9 in the same Township and Range, I am deeply concerned about the
possibility of contamination of our ground water supply as a result of the
installation of a waste disposal system at this particular location.

Historically, the ground water supply on our property has been from
shallow wells at a depth of 25 to 30 feet. Currently our water source is
from a shallow well located on the SWY% of Section 4; however, shallow
ground water at a depth of 25-30 feet is documented in a number of areas
on Section 4 much closer to the proposed disposal site. On the Section 9

portion of my interests there are also several locations where shallow
ground water has been documented.

According to various Geological Survey maps the approximate elevation
of the proposed site on Section 3 is 3573 feet. While the location of our
water supply on Section 4 is slightly further than one-half mile from the
proposed disposal site, the elevation at our well is approximately 3556
* feet and certour of the maps indicate to me a sloping of the terrain to
the South and Southwest from the Section 3 area. That same configuration
continues on to our property on the N% of Section 9 where the elevation is
approximately 3546 feet, My concern is that contamination may occur through
the natural flow of gravity, whether it be via rainwater, flooding or
gravitation along the surface of the Red Beds in that area.

It has come to my attention that a pit has already been dug at the
proposed site in anticipation of approval of this application, said pit
being approximately 7 feet in depth. If this is in fact the case, my
concern is deepened in that it puts the contaminants only that much closer
to the surface of the Red Beds, thereby increasing the possibility of
gravitational displacement.



Our property on Section 4, 5, 8 and 9 is currently under a grazing
lease and it is imperative to the landowners as well as to our tenant that
the ground water supply be protected from even the slightest possibility
of contamination.

It is my understanding that the New Mexico Conservation Division, by
statute, has a duty to protect the correlative rights of all parties con-
cerned., To that end I am confident that the Commission will exerxise its
full responsibility to protect not only our rights, but the rights of all
parties in the surrounding proximity.

Thanking you in advance for your consideration in this matter, I am,

trulyE;ij:s, ii

Elsie M. Reeves




S-W CATTLE CO.,,,, "~ °
P.0. BOX 1799 JLN Tl 8 51
HOBBS. NEW MEXICO 88241
October 28, 1991 ~

Mr. Bill LeMay, Director

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division

P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088

RE: Application For A Waste Disposal Facility
SW% of the NE% of Section 3, Township 20, Range 37E
Lea County, New Mexico Deeded Land

Dear Mr. LeMavy:

We are in receipt of correspondence notifying us that
Jimmy T. Cooper owner and operator of C & C Landfarm Inc.
is filing an application for a Surface Waste Facility to be

located on deeded land as described above.

The described land is bordered on two sides by New Mexico
State Land, presently leased by S-W Cattle Co., and is
cornered by a forty acre tract of BLM land which S-W Cattle Co.
is in the process of purchasing. Further, the proposed site
lies within one-half mile of an earthen tank supplied by
windmill water from approximately thirty foot. Also, the
elevation of the proposed site is higher than some of the

adjoining land.

Our primary concern is for the security of this water and
Mr. Roger Anderson of the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
nas assured me that precautions will be taken to guarantee the

continued purity of the water.

Please keep us advised and informed as to the progress of this
project. I can be contacted by phone at 505-393-4321 or 393-6420.
Please direct all correspondence to P.0O. Box 1799, Hobbs, NM 88241.

Yours Very Truly,

S--W CATTLE CO.

7
= W. T- STRA[fLEY,/PR}?IT)ENT



State of Netn I exico

-

Commissioner of Public Lands

JIM BACA
COMMISSIONER Santa ?" 2

October 7, 1991

Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division
P. 0. Box 208%

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Dear Mr. Anderson:

re

OFFICE OF THE SLlu

P 0. 80X 1148
SANTA FE NEW MEXICO 87504-1148

Please provide the State Land Office (Attn: Pleas
M. Glenn) with a copvy of the Jimmie T. Cooper, C &
C Landfarm, Inc. permit for disposal of contaminated
soils from o0il and gas production. We have State Trust

Lands both east and south of this proposed disposal
area and would appreciate the opportunitv to review

and comment on this permit prior to 0.C.D. action.
Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

ez N

Pleas M. Glenn
Assistant Commissioner

PMG/d1



NOTICE OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEIXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation
Division Regulations, the following application to construct and
operate a commercial surface waste disposal facility has been
submitted for approval to the Director of the 0il Conservation
Division, State Land Office Building, P.0O. Box 2083, Santa Fe, New
Mexico 87504-2088, Telephone (505) 827-3800:

C & C Landfarm Inc., Eddie W. Seay, Agent, P.O. Box 55,
Monument, New Mexico 88265, has submitted an application to
construct and operate a commercial landfarm facility for
remediation of hydrocarbon contaminated soils. The proposed
location of the facility is the SW/4 NE/4, Section 3, Township
20 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico. The
facility is proposed to consist of a land management area
where solids containing "“non-hazardous' contaminants will be
spread on the ground surface in six inch lifts or less and
periodically stirred to enhance biodegradation of
contaminants. Groundwater most likely to be affected by any
accidental discharges at the surface is not known to be
present in the area of one-half mile from the boundaries of
the facility. The facility is underlain by redbeds ranging in
thickness from 430 to 1200 feet.

Any interested person may obtain further information from the 0Oil
Conservation Division and may submit written comments to the
Director of the 0il Conservation Division at the address given
above. The application may be viewed at the above address between
8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. Prior to ruling on
any proposed permit or its modification, the Director of the 0il
Conservation Division shall allow at least thirty (30) days after

the date of publication of this notice during which comments may be
submitted to him.

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission at
Santa Fe, New Mexico, on thi; 18th day of November, 199%51.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATIOCN

S EAL WILLIAM J. LEMA Director
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‘L ggoacTary OF STATE

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

County of Bernalillo sS

OIL CoNSER
Thomas J. Smithson being duly sworn declares and says that he is National Advertising RE
manager of the Albuquerque Journal , and that this newspaper is duly qualified to
publish legal notices or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chaper'ﬁi. 0
Session Laws of 1937, and that payment therefore has been made or assessed as court
costs; that the notice, a copy of which is hereto attached, was published in said paper

<N DIvisig
‘€D

£ 2 am g pg

v
-~
[P

in the regular daily edition,
(o) OB l ........................... times, the first publication being on Lhe.....%] ...day
3] SO M@U ........................ » 1991, and the subsequent consecutive

1 consist of & iend MANSOMTACE aree |

::’.",‘.',;.':-“"2:,....- °--:'=°;i publicationson......... N U NSRRI WIS ,1991

. spraad on the 'nwﬂvm n aix i J »

cn ‘W grjesn dnd Bedodoally N log 223 /

s inbarcs Shdradeon , A4

conaminernte. Jrourdwater > Joodt 1C1AL SEAL L s b S

e e e ucme “q Sworn and subscribed to before me, a Notary Public in

m‘.i‘ ok "‘ of and for the Counaty of Bernalillo and State of New

e e sy I\ DE T TE ORTIZ Mexico, this .21 1.... day of.... [NGUE........ ,1991.
st p1 SLIC-NEW MEXICO

s
- Com e

Statement-to come at end of month.

CLA-22-A(R-1291)  ACCOUNTNUMBER....C 3004



Affidavitof P .. on

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
) ss.
COUNTY OF LEA )
Jayce Clemens being first duly sworn on oath
deposes and says that he is Ady. Director of

THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER, a daily newspaper
nf general paid circulation published in the English
language at Lovington, Lea County, New Mexico; that
said newspaper has been so published in such county
continuously and uninterruptedly for a period in excess
of Twenty-six (26) consecutive weeks next prior to the
first publication of the notice hereto attached as here-
inafter shown; and that said newspaper is in all things
duly qualified to publish legal notices within the mean-
ing of Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the

State of New Mexico.

That the notice whicn is hereto attached, entitled

............................ Notice. Qf . Publication. ... ...

............................................................................... Court of Lea
County, New Mexico, was published in a regular and
entire issue of THE LOVINGTON DAILY LEADER and

not in any supplement thereof, once each week on the

one (1
same day of the week, for ()
week
onEECIL MK pyeelis, beginning with the issue of ...
1 91
e o o 19,0
and ending with the issue of ... e
November 21 91
......................................................................................... 19........

And that the cost of publishing said notice is the

sum of $....22,90. ..
as been (Paid) (;!g@&!éd)‘ as Court Costs

/
c//(‘ QL Llareno
Subs and sworn to before me this 25”‘
day of ......‘.....__....'.‘.97’..*..““’.5.? ........................................ 1930

........................... o %&U

Nota Pubhc. Lea nty, New Mexico

t. 94
My Commission Expires Sep 28 19

LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND
NATURAL RESCURCES
DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION

Notice is hereby given that
pursuant o New Mexico Oil
Coneervation Division Regula-
tions, the following application
to construct and operate a
commercial surface waste
disposal facility has been
submitted for approvali to the
Director of the Oll Conservaion
Divigion, State Land Office
Buiding, 'P.O. Box 2038, Santa
Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088,
Telephone (508) 827-5800,

C & C Landfanm, inc., Eddie
W. Seay, Agent, P.O. Box 55,
Monument, New Mexico BR265,
has submitted an application
to construct and operate a
commercial landfarm facility
for remediation of
contaminated soils. The
proposed location of the facility
is the SW/4 NE/4, Section 3,
Township 20 South, Range 37
East, NMPM, Loa County, New
Mexico. The facility is proposed
© consist of a land management
area where solids containing
“non-hazardous” cortaminants
will be spread on the ground
surface in six inch lifts or less
and periodically stimed to
enhance biodegradation of
contaminants, Groundwater
mast ikely 10 be affected by any
accidental discharnes at the
surface is not known © be
prasentin the area of one-half
mie from the boundaries of the
facility. The facility is underlain
by rechads ranging in thickness
from 430 o 1200 feet.

Any intergsted person may
obtain further information from
the Ol Conservation Division
and may submit writien
comments 10 the Director of the
Ol Conservasion Division at the
address given above. The
application may be viewed at
the above ackireas batween 800
a.m. and §:00 p.m., Monday
through Friday. Prior to ruling
on any proposed permitor its
modification, the Decior of the
Od Conservation Division shall
allow at least thirty (30) days
after the date of publication of
this notice during which
comments may be submitted
to him.

GIVEN under the Seal of
New Mexico Oil Conservation
Commission at Santa Fe, New
Maxioo, on this 18%h day of
November, 1001,

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION
WILLIAM J. LEMAY,
Director

SEAL
Published in the Lovington Daly
Leader November 21, 1991,



State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
P.O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, NM 87501

i}

IV,

VI

VI

VI

IX.

XI.

X1

XL

XIv.

XV.

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY
(Refer 1o OCD Guidelines for assistance in compienng the applicanon.)

Type: [  Produced Water O Driiling Muds O Treaticg Fluids
X Solids O Other

OPERATOR: C & Tendfarm Inc.

Q

ADDRESS: 30x 55 Fonument, Il 38255
CONTACT PERSON: Jimmie T, Joozer PHONE: 5(CS-3S7-20.5
LOCATION: 2.0 /4 =2 /4 Section 3 Township 20 Range 37 =

Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location.

IS THIS AN EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING FACILITY? O Yes &l No

Attach the name and address of the landowner of the disposal fadility site and landowners of record within one-hail m:
of the site.

Attach description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes, and tanks on the facittv.
Attach detailed engineering designs with diagrams prepared in accordance with Division guideiincs for 1
construction/installation of the following: pits or ponds; leak-detection systems; aerations sytems: <nlan:.
evaporation (spray) systems; waste treating systems and security systems.

Attach a contingency plan for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases.

Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliance.

Attach a closure plan.

Attach geological/hydrological evidence demonstrating that disposal of oil field wastes will not adversely impact fre.
water.

Attach proof that the notice requirements of OCD Rule 711 have been met. (Commercial facilities oniy.)
Attach a contingency plan in the event of a release of HS.

Attach such other information as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any other OCD rules, regulations and, «
orders.

CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the information submitted wath this application is true and correet 10 the best of
my koowledge and belief.

Name: 74die '/, 3eav Title: irent/Consuliant

Si@a[mc: %\&.Ln AW i\.ﬂx; Date: Cctoher 2 1ag71

=

DISTRIBUTION: Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to appropriate Division District Office.



It.

VI.

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY

Type: Solids - 0il or Salt water contaminated
soils from production facilities only.

OPERATOR: C & C Landfarm Inc.
ADDRESS: Box 55 Monument. NM 88265
CONTACT PERSON: Jimmie T. Cooper
PHONE: 305-397-20453

LOCATION: SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3.
Township 20, Range 37 East, Lea Co.. NM.

IS THIS AN EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING FACILITY? No,
this is a new facility.

LANDOWNER OF FACILITY SITE
Jimmie T. Cooper
P.O. Box 35
Monument, NM 88263

LANDOWNERS OF RECORD WITHIN 1/2 MILE
State of New Mexico
State Land Office
P.O. Box 1148
Santa Fe. NM 87504

S & W Cattle Co.
8900 South County Rd. 358
Monument, NM 88263

J.R. Williams, et atl
P.0O. Box 215
Monument, NM 88263

A.C. Doyall
P.O. Box 188
Monument, NM 88265

DIAGRAM (attached)

{A) Excavate area as needed down to top of redbed
approximately 10 to 12 feet. Use overburden
to build burms around site to prevent and
restrict rain run off and drainage to
facility.

(B) Fence around all sides, with chain link fence
adjacent to County Road 58.

(C) Gate with cattle guard at entrance. Open
during daylight hours only.

(D) S5 monitor welils on North, South, East, and
West sides.

(E) Signs posted with restrictions and permit no.



VII.

I[X.

(F) Any other improvement as needed or required by
OCD.

DRAWING OF MONITOR WELL (attached)

Excavate land area down to redbed, dispose of
contaminated soil in 6 in. lifts and tiil or plow
every 30 to 60 days as needed to ensure proper
aeriation so soil can be cleaned up by natural
remediation according to government standards.

Have soil tested for TPH and BTEX before adding new
lift as required.

CONTINGENCY PLAN ({NA)

There will be no liguids at facility. Any soil
accidentally spilled at facility will be picked up
with front end loader and deposited within
landfill. No material will be accepted without
documentation.

ROUTINE INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
(1 Weekly inspection of monitor wells,.
{

)
2) Road area around facility will be graded and
kept free of oily dirt.

{3) All loads will be documented and logged.

{(4) No liquids accepted.

{3) No tank bottoms accepted.

(6) Area will be posted with proper signs,

{7) No dumping will be allowed unless facility 1is
open.

(8) May require letter from companv showing waste

has not been mixed with non-exempt waste.
(9) All area properly fenced with locked gates.
{10) Each lift will be tested for BTEX Method 602
and TPH Method 8015 EPA test requirements
before adding new lift.

CLOSURE PLAN

All overburden will be removed down to the redbed,
averaging from 12 ft. on the east side, to 16 ft.
on the west side.

Disposal of solids will start at redbed, when area
has been filled and tested to within 1 ft. of
surface elevation, area will be backfilled with top
soil., mound over and compacted. The mound should
prevent rain or water from standing or leaching
into backfill.

All fences will be left in tact and monitor wells
left in place for future monitoring.



XII.

XIIT.

X1v.

1-14 ft. Caliche, Rock
14-17 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

¥ An area in the middle of the east edge of the
property, was excavated with a backhow. Rock and
caliche at 0-12 ft. Redbed was encountered at 12
fr.

The wells were drilled with rotary rig, no water
was excountered, only caliche. rock. and sand down
to redbed. The redbeds came in at 12 ft. on the
east side. down to 17 ft. on the west side. The
five wells drilled were completed into the redbed
and cased with 3 in. BPVC pipe with I ft. of screen
on bottom with the top 2 ft. cemented and capped.
Wells to be secured with locks and used as monitor
wells.

Researched State Engineers records and (C.S$.G.S.
file. no fresh water was recorded or found within
area of review. A physical inspection was made and
a windmii! was found approximately 1 mile SW of the
site, a sample was taken and analysis recorded for
future use.

We feel this is one of the better sites for deposit
of contaminated soil due to the thickness of
redbeds., little or no fresh water in the area. a
monitor system is in place for control of svstem.
This system is in the middle of the oil and gas
production and will serve a valuable environmental
need, both regulatory and industrial.

PROOF OF OCD RULE 711 (attached)
CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR RELEASE OF H2S (NA)

Open pit system should not have H2S. If
encountered, OCD Rule 118 will be adhered to.

All State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation rules
will be enforced as they pertain to this system.



Also, any additional rule or regutation at time of
closure will be adhered to.

Geographically, the site is situated near the
western boundary of the southern extension of the
High Plains in Southeastern New Mexico. The site
in question is a 40 acre tract located in Unit G,
Section 3, Township 20, Range 37 E. Lea Co.. NM.

The site which 1s bordered by County road 58 on the
east. has a gradual surface slope to the west. To
the SE of this site in Unit Lettter O is a large
pit with the redbed exposed. Redbed is a laver of
relatively impermeable clays, red to reddish brown
in color, underlying the fresh water aquifer in SE
New Mexico ranging in thickness up to 1200 ft.

C & C Landfarm Inc. is located on or near the
redbed layer. A series of test wells were drilled
to define the redbed and check for fresh water.

TEST WELL LOGS

#1 Located 100 yds. N of NW corner
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-18 ft. Caliche, Rock
18-20 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

42 Located 125 ft. N of the south line on the
extreme west edge.
0-1 1/2 ft. Top Soil
1 1/2-16 ft. Caliche, Rock
16-18 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

#3 Located 100 yds. E of the west line on the
south side.
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-15 ft. Caliche, Rock
15-17 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

#4 Located 50 yds. W of the east line on the south
border.
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-13 ft. Caliche, Rock
13-16 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

#5 Located 150 yds. W of east line on the north
side.

0-1 ft. Top Soil



C & C LANDFARM INC.
Additional information to Application for Surface Waste .
Disposal. S

I. The thickness of the redbeds varied from area to aréa 'i] 9 3

in Section 3. The information was taken from logs of
producing oil wells in the area and lithology reports.

Cnit C Top 20 ft. Base 960 ft.
F 30 ft. 562 ft.
B 14 ft., 880 ft.
H 15 ft, 1350 ft.
M 30 ft. 1270 frc.
L 40 ft, 1050 ft.

with the average thickness being 987 ft.

[I. Groundwater in the area; Figure 1 is a copy of the
State Engineer’s water analysis and locations for this
area. none were listed in Sect. 3. The windmill SSW of
our proposed site appears to be located in Unit M of
Sect., 3 approximately 3/4 mile from site; Figure Il is
a copy of analysis from S & W windmill. Figure III
indicates water wells in the general area showing top
and bottom of water formation and contour line
indicating direction of flow, which is SE. Figure 1V
is a contour map of top of redbed, with slopes to the
SSE. Figure V is a contour map of the surface for the
surrounding area, the direction of slope is to the
west.

The contour maps provided are information from the
State Bureau of Mines, which shows any movement at our
site would run SE along the redbed surface and west
along the top of ground.

If the State feels it is necessary., additiconal monitor
wells can be installed or a redbed barrier constructed
on the SW portion of our site to prevent any
contaminate from moving.

III. Also provided are the mail receipts from registered
letters.

Any additional information needed, please call (505)392-2236.

Ead.. UJ,A

Eddie W. Seay
Peak Consulting
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WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

Company : S & W CATTLE CO Date : 10/29/91
Address : HOBBS, NEW MEXICO Date Sampled : 10/28/91
Lease : SECT 3 T20 R37 Analysis No. : 876
Well : UNIT M
Sample Pt. : WINDMILL
ANALYSIS ng/L * meq/L
1. pH 7.1
2. Hz2S NEGATIVE
3. Specific Gravity 1.000
4, Total Dissolved Solids 2245.2
5. Suspended Solids
6. Dissolved Oxygen
7. Dissolved CO2
8. 0il In Water
9. Phenolphthalein Alkalinity (CacCo03)
10. Methyl Orange Alkalinity (CacCO3) 291.0
11. Bicarbonate HCO3 355.0 HCO3 5.8
12. Chloride Cl 599.1 Cl 16.9
13. Sulfate S04 575.0 S04 12.0
14. Calcium Ca 153.5 Ca 7.7
15. Magnesium Mg 66.1 Mg 5.4
16. Scdium (calculated) Na 496.4 Na 21.6
17. Iron Fe 0.0
18. Barium Ba 0.0
19. Strontium Sr 0.0
20. Total Hardness (CaCO03) 655.6
PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION
*milli equivalents per Liter Compound Equiv wt X meq/L = mg/I
tom———— + tm————— + e
8| *Ca <-=--=-- *HCO3 . 6 Ca(HCO3)2 81.0 5.8 472
------ | ==m———=> —————— CaS04 68.1 1.8 125
5| *Mg ----- > *S04 12 CaCl2 55.5
------ <mmmmmmmm ————- Mg (HCO3)2  73.2
22| *Na ----- > *Cl 17 Mgso4 60.2 5.4 327
Fm————— + S + MgCl2 47.6
Saturation Values Dist. Water 20 C NaHCO3 84.0
Cacos3 13 mg/L Na2s504 71.0 4.7 333
CasS04 * 2H20 2090 mg/L NacCl 58.4 16.9 9838
BasoO4 2.4 mg/L
REMARKS: EDDIE SEAY
Petrolite 0ilfield Chemicals Group Respectfully submitted,

ROZANNE JOHNSON
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C & C Landfarm Inc.
Jimmie T. Cooper P.O. Box 55 Monument, NM 882653
505-397-2045

October 1, 1991

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the 0il Conservation Commission.
State of New Mexico, notice is hereby given that Jimmie T.
Cooper, owner and operator of C & C Landfarm Inc., will be
filing an application for a surface waste disposal facility
located at SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3. Township 20.
Range 37E, Lea Co., NM on deeded land. The facility will be
for the disposal of contaminated soils only from oil and gas
production. No produced waters or tank bottoms will be
allowed. This disposal will allow a safe place for the
natural occurance of remediation of the soil.

[f there are any questions please contact:

Mr. Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

Oil Conservation Division
P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-827-5884

Thank You.

Eddie W.Seay
Peak Consulting Service



. mmz_.umamu OQEn_mS:mBm_maauE:m:mua:_o:m_misgmmSQcm:oa....:anoiv_m~c=e3w
and
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BEFORE THE
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF C & C LANDFARM INC. FOR A

COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE DISPOSAL

FACILITY, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 10507

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

William F. Carr, being duly sworn, states that on July 1, 1992 he mailed a letter
advising that C & C Landfarm Inc., had filed an application for a commercial surface
waste disposal facility in Lea County, New Mexico, setting forth the hearing date, by
certified mail, return receipt requested, to the following individuals listed on Exhibit A
attached:

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

William F. Carr l

St
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 3' day of August, 1992.

Sdia MQ

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

5 199y
¢
4 Sl L T eraanen
e OIL CONSER )
s Cre EXHIBITNG. _2_
ICASE NO. oS o'_/




Mr. A.C. Doyall
Post Office Box 188
Monument, NM 88265

Mr. J.R. Williams, et al.
Post Office Box 215
Monument, NM 88265

S & W Cattle Co.
8900 South County Road 58
Monument, NM 88265

S & W Cattle Co.

c/o C. Gene Samberson, Esq.
Post Office Drawer 1599
Lovington, NM 88260

Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper, Landowner
Post Office Box 55
Monument, NM 88265

Commissioner of Public Lands
State of New Mexico
Post Office Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Apollo Realty

Attn: J.R. Williams

Post Office Box 75285
Albuquerque, NM  87194-0285

BLM Minerals
Post Office Box 1778
Carlsbad, NM 88221-1778

Ms Elsie M. Reeves
3902 West Keim Drive
Phoenix, AZ 85019

Mr. Ken Marsh
Controlled Recovery Inc.
Post Office Box 369
Hobbs, NM 88240

EXHIBIT A



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR SUITE | - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE. {505) 988-442]
PATRICIA A MATTHEWS

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. A.C. Doyall
Post Office Box 188
Monument, NM 88265

Re:  Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Doyall:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial Jand farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NM.P.M,, Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Mr. A.C. Doyall
July 1, 1992
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

truly yours,

WILLIAM ¥. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, ra.

LAWYERS
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR SUITE I - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE. (505) 988-442]
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 283-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF CQUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. J.R. Williams, et al.
Post Office Box 215
Monument, NM 88265

Re:  Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NNM.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Mr. J.R. Williams, et al.
July 1, 1992
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Vez truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WEFC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, Pr.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN

WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE

POST OFFICE BOX 2208

TELEPHONE. {505) 988-442!
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

JACK M CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

S & W Cattle Co.
8900 South County Road 58
Monument, NM 88265

Re: Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NNM.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



S & W Cattle Co.
July 1, 1992
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

[}

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mlh

Enc.



CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, r.A.

LAWYERS
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (50 as-442|
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS { sS) o

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

S-W Cattle Company

c/o C. Gene Samberson, Esq.
Post Office Drawer 1599
Lovington, NM 88260

Re: Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507;

Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Samberson:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NM.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules. of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



S-W Cattle Company

c/o C. Gene Samberson, Esq.
July 1, 1992

Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Vdry truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WEFC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, ra.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL 8. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

SUITE | - (1O NORTH GUADALUPRE

POST OFFICE BOX 2208

TELEPHONE (505} 988-442!
PATRICIA A MATTHEWS

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER ({(S05) 983-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper, Landowner
Post Office Box 55
Monument, NM 88265

Re:  Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Cooper:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, N\M.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow partjes the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Mr. Jimmie T. Cooper, Landowner
July 1, 1992
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, P.A.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR

BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN

WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

SUITE | - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE

POST OFFICE BOX 2208

TELEPHONE. (SO5) 988-442|
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS

M CHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Commissioner of Public Lands
State of New Mexico
Post Office Box 1148
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Re: Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NM.P.M.,, Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Commissioner of Public Lands
State of New Mexico

July 1, 1992

Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

. [}

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
8 SHERIDAN, pA.

LAWYERS
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
1 M F. CARR
WitLiA < SUITE | - 11O NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

PH -
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS TELE ONE (508) 288-4421

MITHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 283-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Apollo Realty

Attn: J.R. Williams

Post Office Box 75285
Albuquerque, NM 87194-0285

Re:  Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Williams:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NM.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Apollo Realty
Attn: J.R. Williams
July 1, 1992

Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Vdry truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
& SHERIDAN, rA.

LAWYERS

MICHAEL B CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR

SUITE | - (1O NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM P, SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

ELEPHONE (SO -442i
PATRICIA A, MATTHEWS TEL (50%) oa8s-4

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (5085) 283-6043

JACK M, CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

BLM Minerals
Post Office Box 1778
Carlsbad, NM 88221-1778

Re:  Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NN\M.P.M.,, Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



BLM Minerals
July 1, 1992
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WEC:mlh

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
& SHERIDAN, Pr.A.

LAWYERS
MICHAEL 8. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR SUITE | - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F. SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208

WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (505) 988-442|
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER {(505) 983-6043

~ACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Ms Elsie M. Reeves
3902 West Keim Drive
Phoenix, AZ 85019

Re:  Oil Conservation Division Case No. 10507:
Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Ms Reeves:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NM.P.M., Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Ms Elsie M. Reeves
July 1, 1992
Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Vzry truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mih

Enc.
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CAMPBELL, CARR, BERGE
& SHERIDAN, p.a.

LAWYERS
MICHAEL B. CAMPBELL JEFFERSON PLACE
WILLIAM F. CARR SUITE | - 110 NORTH GUADALUPE
BRADFORD C. BERGE
MARK F SHERIDAN POST OFFICE BOX 2208
WILLIAM P. SLATTERY SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2208

TELEPHONE (508) 988-442!
PATRICIA A. MATTHEWS

MICHAEL H. FELDEWERT TELECOPIER (505) 983-6043

JACK M. CAMPBELL
OF COUNSEL

July 1, 1992

CERTIITED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Ken Marsh
Controlled Recovery Inc.
Post Office Box 369
Hobbs, NM 88240

Re: il Conservation Division Case No. 10507:

Application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a commercial surface waste disposal
facility, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Marsh:

This letter is to advise you that C & C Landfarm Inc. has filed an application with the
New Mexico QOil Conservation Division seeking authorization to construct and operate a
commercial land farm facility for remediation of non-hazardous hydrocarbon contaminated
soils using an enhanced biodegradation process. This facility is to be located in the SW/4
NE/4 (Unit G) of Section 3, Township 20 South, Range 37 East, NM.P.M,, Lea County,
New Mexico.

This application has been scheduled for hearing before an Examiner of the Oil
Conservation Division on July 23, 1992. It has been administratively determined to be
approvable, and this hearing is scheduled to allow parties the opportunity to present
technical evidence why the application should not be approved pursuant to the rules of
the Division. As a landowner in the area or a party who has previously objected to this
application, you may desire to appear at that hearing and present testimony. Failure to
appear at that time or otherwise become a party of record will preclude you from
challenging this matter at a later date.



Mr. Ken Marsh
Controlled Recovery Inc.
July 1, 1992

Page 2

Parties appearing in cases before the Division have been requested to file a Prehearing
Statement substantially in the form prescribed by the Division (Oil Conservation Division
Memorandum 2-90). A copy of the Division’s Prehearing Statement form is enclosed for
your information. Prehearing Statements should be filed by 4:00 o’clock p.m. on the
Friday before the scheduled hearing.

Veyy truly yours,

WILLIAM F. CARR

ATTORNEY FOR C & C LANDFARM INC.
WFC:mlh

Enc.
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State of New Mexico
s AT Tfuugv hinerals and Natural Resources Department

. , OIL COMSERVATICN DIVISIONM
N TN H P.O. Box 2088
R Lsion 13, Santa Fe, linf 87501

s
|
s

\ S o
" "gf\; Ay it
: ol A

l Q’“’ﬁ? APPLICATAON FOR SURFACE WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY

;u:;ﬁ,g M (Re( 10 D Guidelines for asswmance w1 compieding the cpplication. )
L. Type: Cl Produced Water [ Driiling Muds OJ Treating Fluids
Solids O Other
I OFERATOR: T & C TLandfarm Inc,
ADDRESS: 2o0x 55 Mopument, HI1 88265
CONTACT PERSON: Jimmie T, Coover PHONE: 505-397-2045
e LOCATION: _ 5% /4 1E /4 Section 3 Township 20 Range 37 B
Submit large scale topographic map showing exact location.
v, IS THIS AN EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING FACILITY? [ ves & no
Attach the aame and addrzss of the landowner of the disposai faclity sits and landowners of record within one-half m:
of the siie.
VI Atrach description of the facility with a diagram indicating location of fences, pits, dikes, and tanks on the facility,
VL Attach destailed engineering designs with diagrams prepared in accordance with Division guidelines for o
construction/installation of the following: pits or ponds; leak-detection systems; aeratioms sytems;  <nhand.
evaporation (spray) systems; waste treating systems and security systems.
VI Attach a contingency plau for reporting and clean-up of spills or releases.
X Attach a routine inspection and maintenance plan to ensure permit compliancs.
X Altach a closure plan,
X1 Attack geological/hydrolegical ¢videace demonstrating that disposal of ol ficld wastes will not adversely impact {re
water.
XA Attach proof that the actics requirements of OCD Rule 711 have bsea met. (Commercial facilities only.)
it Attach a contingzucy plaz in the event of a reicass of H.S.
XV, Aitach such other inforn:ation as is necessary to demonstrate compliance with any ather OCD rules, regulations and.
orders.
XV. CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certiy that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and t-.h e

Name: _Tddie 1, 3eay Title: jgent/Consultant
. N o N ,
Signature: Ef»,agu,_,;.n,; AAniag Date: Cchgker 4, 1Q91

DISTRIBUTION: Origina! and one copy to Santa Fe with cae copy to appropriate Division District Offi



IT.

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE WASTE DISPOSAL FACILITY

Type:

Solids - Oil or Salt water contaminated

soils from production facilities only.

OPERATOR: C & C Landfarm Inc.
ADDRESS: Box 55 Monument., NM 88265
CONTACT PERSON: Jimmie T. Cooper
PHONE: 505-397-2045

LOCATION: SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3,
Township 20, Range 37 East, Lea Co., NM.

IS THIS AN EXPANSION OF AN EXISTING FACILITY? No,

this

is a new facility.

LANDOWNER OF FACILITY SITE

Jimmie T. Cooper
P.O. Box 55
Monument, NM 88265

LANDOWNERS OF RECORD WITHIN 1/2 MILE

State of New Mexico
State Land Office
P.O. Box 1148

Santa Fe, NM 87504

S & W Cattle Co.
8900 South County Rd. 58
Monument, NM 88265

J.R. Williams, et al
P.O. Box 215
Monument, NM 88265

A.C. Dovyall
P.O. Box 188
Monument, NM 88265

DIAGRAM (attached)

(A)

Excavate area as needed down to top of redbed
approximately 10 to 12 feet. Use overburden
to build burms around site to prevent and
restrict rain run off and drainage to
facility.

Fence around all sides, with chain link fence
adjacent to County Road 58.

Gate with cattle guard at entrance. Open
during daylight hours only.

S monitor wells on North, South, East, and
West sides.

Signs posted with restrictions and permit no.



XI.

Also, <oy additional! ruie or regulation st time of
closur: will be adhered to.

Geographically, the site is situated near the
western boundary of the southern extension of the
High Plains in Southeastern New Mexico. The site
in question is a 40 acre tract located in Unit G,
Section 3, Township 20, Range 37 E, Lea Co., NM.

The site which is bordered by County rcad 58 on the
east, has a gradual surface slope to the west. To
the SE of this site in Unit Lettter O is a large
pit with the redbed exposed. Redbed is a layer of
relatively impermeable clays, red to reddish brown
in color, underlying the fresh water aquifer in SE
New Mexico ranging in thickness up to 1200 ft.

C & C Landfarm Inc. is located on or near the
redbed layer. A series of test wells were drilled
to define the redbed and check for fresh water.

TEST WELL LOGS

#1 Located 100 yds. N of NW corner
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-18 ft. Caliche, Rock
18-20 ft., Redbed
All formations dry.

113
ta

Located 125 ft. N of the south line on the
extreme west edge.

0~-1 1/2 ft. Top Soil

1 1/2-16 ft. Caliche, Rock

16-18 ft. Redbed

All formations dry.

#3 Located 100 yds. E of the west line on the
south side.
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-15 ft. Caliche, Rock
15-17 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

#4 Located 50 yds, W of the east line on the south
border. ’
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-13 ft. Caliche, Rock
13-16 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

v

Located 150 yds. W of east line on the north
side.

0-1 ft. Top Soil

4%



VIT.

VII.

IX,

(F) Any other improvement as needed or required by
QOCD.

DRAWING OF MONITOR WELL (attached)

Excavate land area down to redbed, dispose of
contaminated soil in 6 in. lifts and till or plow
every 30 to 60 days as needed to ensure proper
aeriation so soil can be cleaned up by natural
remediation according to government standards.

Have soil tested for TPH and BTEX before adding new
lift as required.

CONTINGENCY PLAN (NA)

There will be no liquids at facility. Any soil
accidentally spilled at facility witl be picked up
with front end loader and deposited within

landfill. No material will be accepted without
documentation.,

ROUTINE INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE PLAN
) Weekly inspection of monitor wells.

1
2) Road area around facility will be graded and
kept free of oily dirt.

(3) All loads will be documented and logged.

{4) No ligquids accepted.

{(5) No tank bottoms accepted.

(6) Area will be posted with proper signs.

(7) No dumping will be allowed unless facility is
open.

(8) May require letter from company showing waste

has not been mixed with non-exempt waste.
All area properly fenced with locked gates,
Each lift will be tested for BTEX Method 602
and TPH Method 8015 EPA test requirements
before adding new lift.

_—
& o~
p—y

CLOSURE PLAN

All overburden will be removed down to the redbed, ‘FP,
averaging from 12 ft, on the east side, to 16 f¢t. tﬁ‘y‘”
on the west side. R

Disposal of solids will start at redbed, when area \
has been filled and tested to within 1 ft. of h
surface elevation, area will be backfilled with top ,
soil, mound over and compacted. The mound should s
prevent rain or water from standing or leaching
into backfill. '

All fences will be left in tact and monitor wells
left in place for future monitoering.



XI.

Also, any additional rule or vegulation at tiuno: of
closure will be adhered to.

Geographically, the site is situated near the
western boundary of the southern extension of the
High Plains in Southeastern New Mexico. The site
in question is a 40 acre tract located in Unit G,
Section 3, Township 20, Range 37 E, Lea Co., NM.

The site which is bordered by County road 58 on the
east, has a gradual surface slope to the west. To
the SE of this site in Unit Lettter O is a large
pit with the redbed exposed. Redbed is a layer of
relatively impermeable clays, red to reddish brown
in color, underlying the fresh water aquifer in SE
New Mexico ranging in thickness up to 1200 ft.

C & C Landfarm Inc. is located on or near the
redbed layer. A series of test wells were drilled
to define the redbed and check for fresh water.

TEST WELL LOGS

B
—

Located 100 yds. N of NW corner
0-1 ft. Top Soil

1-18 ft. Caliche, Rock

18-20 ft. Redbed

All formations dry.

42 Located 125 ft. N of the south line on the
extreme west edge.
0-1 1/2 ft. Top Soil
1 1/2-16 ft., Caliche, Rock
16-18 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

Located 100 yds. E of the west line on the
south side.

0-1 ft. Top Soil

1-15 ft. Caliche, Rock

15-17 ft. Redbed

All formations dry.

+t.
(W]

#4 Located 50 yds. W of the east line on the south
border.
0-1 ft. Top Soil
1-13 ft. Caliche, Rock
13-16 ft. Redbed
All formations dry.

4%
w

Located 150 yds. W of east line on the north
side.
0-1 ft. Top Soil



XII.

XIIT.

X1V,

1-14 ft. Caliche, Rock
14-17 ft. Redbed
All formatiocns dry.

#* An area in the middle of the east edge of the
property, was excavated with a backhow. Rock and

caliche at 0-12 ft. Redbed was encountered at 12
ftl

The wells were drilled with rotary rig, no water
was excountered, only caliche, rock, and sand down
to redbed, The redbeds came in at 12 ft. on the
east side, down to 17 ft,. on the west side. The
five wells drilled were completed into the redbed
and cased with 3 in. PVC pipe with 5 ft. of screen
on bottom with the top 2 ft. cemented and capped.

Wells to be secured with locks and used as monitor
wells.,

Researched State Engineers records and U.S.G.S.
file, no fresh water was recorded or found within
area of review. A physical inspection was made and
a windmill was found approximately | mile SW of the

site, a sample was taken and analysis recorded for
future use.

We feel this is one of the better sites for deposit
of contaminated soil due to the thickness of
redbeds, little or no fresh water in the area, a
monitor system is in place for control of system.
This system is in the middle of the oil and gas
production and will serve a valuable environmental
need, both regulatory and industrial.

PROOF OF OCD RULE 711 (attached)
CONTINGENCY PLAN FOR RELEFASE OF H2S {Na)

Open pit system should not have H2S. If
encountered, OCD Rule 118 will be adhered to.

All State of New Mexico, Oil Conservation rules
will be enforced as they pertain to this system.



C & C LANDFARM INC.
Additiona!l information to Application for Surface Waste

Disposal. RT} “HD“”SKﬂ

[. The thickness of the redbeds varied from area to arés fi] 9
in Section 3. The information was taken from logs of
producing oil wells in the area and lithology reports.

Unit C Top 20 ft. Base 960 ft,.
F 30 ft. 562 ft,
B 14 ft. 880 ft,.
H 15 ft. 1350 ft.
M 30 ft, 1270 ft.
L 40 ft. 1050 ft,

with the average thickness being 987 ft.

I1. Groundwater in the area; Figure I is a copy of the
State Engineer’s water analysis and locations for this
area, none were listed in Sect. 3. The windmill SSW of
our proposed site appears to be located in Unit M of
Sect. 3 approximately 3/4 mile from site; Figure II 1is
a copy of analysis from S & W windmill. Figure III
indicates water wells in the general area showing top
and bottom of water formation and contour line
indicating direction of flow, which is SE. Figure IV
is a contour map of top of redbed, with slopes to the
SSE. Figure V is a contour map of the surface for the
surrounding area, the direction of slope is to the
west.

The contour maps provided are information from the
State Bureau of Mines, which shows any movement at our
site would run SE along the redbed surface and west
along the top of ground. '

If the State feels it is necessary, additional monitor
wells can be installed or a redbed barrier constructed
on the SW portion of our site to prevent any
contaminate from moving.

III. Alsoc provided are the mail receipts from registered
letters.

Any additional information needed, please call (505)392-~2236.

Cad v N

Eddie W. Seay
Peak Consulting
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,'3‘ 208 34E 15 242421  10/12/84 882 3830 &3F GAL L
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oY
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22
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:Zi e
2 208 37E 05 222144 11/29/79 238 1611 ToR L
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1
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WATER ANALYSIS REPORT

f{ruuo.ﬁl

Company : S & W CATTLE CO Date : 10/29/91
Address : HOBBS, NEW MEXICO Date Sampled : 10/28/91
Lease : SECT 3 T20 R37 Analysis No. : 876
Well : UNIT M
Sample Pt. : WINDMILL
ANALYSIS mg/L * meq/L
1. pH 7.1
2. H2S NEGATIVE
3. Specific Gravity 1.000
4. Total Dissolved Solids 2245.2
5. Suspended Solids
6. Dissolved Oxygen
7. Dissolved C02
8. 0il In Water
9. Phenolphthalein Alkalinity (CacCo03)
10. Methyl Orange Alkalinity (CacCO03) 291.0
11. Bicarbonate HCO3 355.0 HCO3 5.8
12. Chloride cl 5399.1 cl 16.9
13. Sulfate S04 575.0 S04 12.0
14. Calcium Ca 153.5 Ca 7.7
15. Magnesium Mg 66.1 Mg 5.4
16. Sodium (calculated) Na 496.4 Na 21.6
17. Iron Fe G.0
18. Barium Ba 0.0
19. Strontium Sr 0.0
20. Total Hardness (CaC03) 655.6
PROBABLE MINERAL COMPOSITION
*milli equivalents per Liter Compound Equiv wt X meg/L = mg/]
fmm———— + foem——— e e ——————— e
8| *Ca <===-=- *HCO3 6 Ca(HCO3)2  81.0 5.8 472
------ [mm————> ————— CasS04 68.1 1.8 125
5| *Mg ----- > *S04 12 CaCl2 55.5
—————— <mmmm————— —————- Mg (HCO3)2  73.2
22| *Na ----- > *Cl 17 MgSo4 60.2 5.4 327
e + e MgCl2 47.6
Saturation Values Dist. Water 20 C NaHCO3 84.0
Ccaco3 13 mg/L Na2S04 71.0 4.7 333
CasS04 * 2H20 2090 mg/L NacCl 58.4 16.9 988
BaS04 2.4 mg/L

REMARKXS: EDDIE SEAY

— o — —mp -

Petrolite 0ilfield Chemicals Group

Respectfully submitted,
ROZANNE JOHNSON
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PS Form 3800, June 1990

P Lkl 750

233"’

Certified Mail Receipt

No Insurance Coverage Provided

.~ Do not use for |
Y
wermso: (See Reverse)

POSTAL

nternational Mail

Sent 0

S & W Cattle Co.

B

Sireet & No.

8900 S. County Rd, 58

PO., Stata & ZIP Code

Mopument, NM

88265

Postage

$

Centified Fae

Special Detivery Fee

Restricted Dealivery Fee

Aetum Recaipt Showing
to Whom & Date Dalivered

Date, & Address of Delivery

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,

1990

PS Form 3800, Ju.

P kL 750 234
’: Certified Mail Receipt
No Insurance Coverage Provided

Do not use for International Mail

e (See Reverse)

Sent to

Mr, Jimmie T. Cooper
Street & No.

Box 55

P.O., State & ZIP Code

Monument, NM 88265

Postlage

$

Cortified Fes

Special Deitvery Foeo

Restricted Delivery Foe

Retum Receipt Showing

10 Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt ing 10 Whom,
Date, &

P Lkl 750 230
Certified Mail Receif

No Insurance Coverage Provide
= Do not use for International Mai

smmsuns (See Reverse)

P bLL 7?50 231

Certified Mail Receipt
No Insurance Coverage Provided

« Do not use for international Mail

weren swres (See Reverse)

SOST, SEIVCE

Sent 0

Commissioner of Public

PS Form 3800, June 1890

Tands

Street & No.

P.0. Box 1148

PO., State & ZIP Cods

Santa Fe, NM 87504

- $

Cartified Fee

Spacial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Recaipt Shawing
to Whom & Dats Delivered

Return Receipt Showing 1o Whom,
Date, & Address of Delivary

& Feos cot
Postmark of Date . . e \

TOTAL Postage -7 ‘; \$

N r
/.

FEENOA

~

~o s
— .
LisN g

Sent to

Mr., A,C, Doyall

Street & No.

P.0. Box 188

PO.. State & ZIP Code
Monument, NM

88265

Postage

$

Cenified Fee

Special Delivery Fee

Restricied Detivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing
10 Whom & Date Delivered

Return Recaipt Showing 10 Whom,
Date, & Address of Delivery

TOTAL Postage , -
LFees - . -

PS Form 3800, June 1990

Posy of Date
ostmark of Oxte
v e

e

LY

—

S Form 3800, June 1990

P bkl 750 232
Certified Mail Receipt
No Insurance Coverage Provided

Do not use for internationat Mail
weeosurs (See Reverse) |
Sent o
J.R., Williams, et al
Street & No.

P,0, Box 215

P.O.. State & ZIP Code

Monument, NM 88265

W $

Certifiad Fee

Special Detivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Return Raceipt Showing
to Whom & Date Delivered

Return Receipt Showing to Whom,

Da.&mwdw

& Fees *
Postmr'rk’ef Dpé:"

\
ey \
O\ Y& ‘
A @ C)
& /G




C & C Landfarm Inc.
Jimmie T. Cooper P.O., Box 55 Monument, NM 88265
505-397-2045

QOctober 1, 1991

Dear Sir:

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the 0il Conservation Commission,
State of New Mexico, notice is hereby given that Jimmie T.
Cooper, owner and operator of C & C Landfarm Inc., will be
filing an application for a surface waste disposal facility
located at SW 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Section 3, Township 20,
Range 37E, Lea Co., NM on deeded land. The facility will be
for the disposal of contaminated soils only from oil and gas
production. No produced waters or tank bottoms will be
aliowed. This disposal will allow a safe place for the
natural occurance of remediation of the soil.

If there are any questions please contact:

Mr. Roger Anderson

State of New Mexico

0il Conservation Division
P.0. Box 2088

Santa Fe, NM 87501
505-827-5884

Thank You.

Eddie W.Seay
Peak Consulting Service
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

R
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ECEIVED

JUi 101097
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION OIL. CONSERVATION DIVISION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10507

APPLICATION OF C & C LANDFARM INC.
FOR A COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE
DISPOSAL FACILITY, LEA COUNTY

NEW MEXICO

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by W. Thomas
Kellahin, Esqg. on behalf of ELSIE M. REEVES as required by

the 0il Conservaticn Division.

APPEARANCE OF PARTIES

APPLICANT ATTORNEY
C & C LANDFARM INC. William F. Carr, Esq.
P. 0. Box 55 Box 2208
Monument, N.M. 88265 Santa Fe, New Mexico
(505) 988-4421
OPPOSITION PARTY ATTORNEY
Elsie M. Reeves W. Thomas Kellahin
3902 W. Keim Drive P. 0. Box 2265
Phoenix, Ariz. 85019 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4285



Pre-Hearing Statement
Case No. 10507
Page 2

STATEMENT OF CASE

OPPOSITION PARTY

As her statement of the case, Elise M. Reeves adopts
her "Statement of Objections" filed on June 5, 1992 in this

case and attached hereto.

PROPOSED EVIDENCE

OPPOSITION
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
Elsie M. Reeves, landowner 20 Min. approx 4
James R. Woods, geologist 60 min. approx 20
PROCEDURAL MATTERS
pending.

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

By: .
W. Thomas Kgllahin
P.O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
phs717.647 (505) 982-4285



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESQURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION RECEIVED

OF C & C LANDFARM INC. FOR A
PROPOSED COMMERCIAL SURFACE JUit ¢ . Ty

DISPOSAL FACILITY,

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO QIL CONSERVATION DiVISioN

b IR

REQUEST FOR HEARING
AND
STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS

Comes now Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), by and
through her attorneys, Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey, and
objects to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
granting the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a
proposed commercial surface disposal facility
("Landfarm") in the SW/4NE/4 of Section 3, T20S, R37E,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support states:

(1) AFFECTED PARTY:

Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), is a property owner in
Section 4 and 9, T20S, R37E in the vicinity of the area
of subject application and is affected by this
application.

(2) NOTIFICATION:

The applicant has failed to timely notify the
interested and affected parties and the Application

should be dismissed.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 2

(3) AREA REQUESTED:

Applicant's application requests approval of
a 40 acre tract but proposes to use only 2 acres. The
application, if approved, should be confined to the 2

acre tract.

(4) OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Division's Conditions of Approval attached to
the Division's May 20, 1992 notification letter are
flawed. For example, OCD Condition (5) proposes to
grant the Applicant significantly gfeater disposal
authority than the Applicant has requested in its
application. For example, OCD Condition (10) is

inadequate.

(5) FAILURE TO PROTECT GROUND WATER, HUMAN HEALTH
AND THE ENVIRONMENT:

At the NMOCD hearing, Reeves will present a
geological engineer as a gualified expert witness to
present evidence that the granting of the application
as contemplated by the Division fails to protect human
health and the environment and constitutes a risk of

contamination of ground water, including the following:



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of CObjections

Page 3

(a) The Applicant's proposed plan will place
as risk shallow water wells located down-dip from the
proposed landfarm which will be subject to
contamination from seepage 6£ leachate contaminants.

(b) The Applicant's plans to prevent
migration of contaminants down gradient along the red
bed surface is inadequate.

(c) The proposed monitor wells are
improperly located and will not afford adequate
assurance of detection of contaminants.

(d) The propose dike identified in OCD
Condition (10) is insufficient and conditions of
compaction and verification are inadequate to stop the
mobility of the leachate contaminants.

(e) The composition of the berm is not
environmentally safe.

(f) Additional soil tests should be
performed on the redbed soil including:

(1) Falling head permeability tests,
(2) Soil property tests,

(3) Cation Exchange Capacity tests,



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 4

(g) Applicant need to perform liquid and
plastic test on the redbeds.

(h) The applicant's proposed barrier is
inadequate for its proposed landfarm.

(i) Applicant's geology is inadequate and
fails to include an east-west cross section.

(6) PROCEDURE:

Reeves hereby Moves that:

(a) The application be set on the
Examiner's docket now scheduled for July 23, 1992, as
may be continued,

(b) The applicant be required to satisfy the
Division's notice requirement for this hearing as
modified by the Uhden case.

(c) The applicant be required to meet the
burden of proof by substantial evidence, and

(d) That a full and complete evidentiary
hearing be conducted by the Division's Chief Hearing
Examiner with all parties having the right to present

evidence and to cross-~examine witnesses.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 5

Respectfully submitted,

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

BY "
W. Thomas Kellahin
P. O. Box 2265

Santa Fe, New Méiico 87504
(505) 982-4285

Attorneys for Applicant

appt605.645



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

RECEIVED

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING JU 75 1099
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION

DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF OIL CONSERVATION DIVISIoN
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 10507

APPLICATION OF C & C LANDFARM INC.
FOR A COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE
DISPOSAL FACILITY, LEA COUNTY

NEW MEXICO

PRE-HEARING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by W. Thomas
Kellahin, Esq. on behalf of ELSIE M. REEVES as required by

the 0il Conservation Division.

APPEARANCE OF PARTIES

APPLICANT ATTORNEY
C & C LANDFARM INC. William F. Carr, Esq.
P. 0. Box 55 Box 2208
Monument, N.M. 88265 Santa Fe, New Mexico
(505) 988-4421
OPPOSITION PARTY ATTORNEY
Elsie M. Reeves W. Thomas Kellahin
3902 W. Keim Drive P. O. Box 2265
Phoenix, Ariz. 85019 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4285



Pre-Hearing Statement
Case No. 10507
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STATEMENT OF CASE

OPPOSITION PARTY

As her statement of the case, Elise M. Reeves adopts
her "Statement of Objections" filed on June 5, 1992 in this

case and attached hereto.

PROPOSED EVIDENCE

OPPOSITION
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
Elsie M. Reeves, landowner 20 Min. approx 4
James R. Woods, geologist 60 min. approx 20
PROCEDURAL MATTERS
pending.

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

W. Thomas K
P.0. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
phs717 .647 (505) 982-4285



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION RECEIVED
OF C & C LANDFARM INC. FOR A '

PROPOSED COMMERCIAL SURFACE JUN 05 1997
DISPOSAL FACILITY, ' W

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIViSioN

[ 7Rt

REQUEST FOR HEARING
AND
STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS

Comes now Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), by and
through her attorneys, Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey, and
objects to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
granting the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a
proposed commercial surface disposal facility
("Landfarm") in the SW/4NE/4 of Section 3, T20S, R37E,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support states:

(1) AFFECTED PARTY:

Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), is a property owner in
Section 4 and 9, T20S, R37E in the vicinity of the area
of subject application and is affected by this
application.

(2) NOTIFICATION:

The applicant has failed to timely notify the

interested and affected parties and the Application

should be dismissed.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 2

(3) AREA REQUESTED:

Applicant's application requests approval of
a 40 acre tract but proposes to use only 2 acres. The
application, if approved, should be confined to the 2

acre tract.

(4) OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Division's Conditions of Approval attached to
the Division's May 20, 1992 notification letter are
flawed. For example, OCD Condition (5) proposes to
grant the Applicant significantly gieater disposal
authority than the Applicant has requested in its
application. For example, OCD Condition (10) is

inadequate.

(5) FAILURE TO PROTECT GROUND WATER, HUMAN HEALTH
AND THE ENVIRONMENT:

At the NMOCD hearing, Reeves will present a
geological engineer as a qualified expert witness to
present evidence that the granting of the application
as contemplated by the Division fails to protect human
health and the environment and constitutes a risk of

contamination of ground water, including the following:



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 3

(a) The Applicant's proposed plan will place
as risk shallow water wells located down-dip from the
proposed landfarm which will be subject to
contamination from seepage 62 leachate contaminants.

(b) The Applicant's plans to prevent
migration of contaminants down gradient along the red
bed surface is inadequate.

(c) The proposed monitor wells are
improperly located and will not afford adequate
assurance of detection of contaminants.

(d) The propose dike identified in OCD
Condition (10) is insufficient and conditions of
compaction and verification are inadequate to stop the
mobility of the leachate contaminants.

(e) The composition of the berm is not
environmentally safe.

(f) Additional soil tests should be
performed on the redbed soil including:

(1) Falling head permeability tests,
(2) Soil property tests,

(3) Cation Exchange Capacity tests,



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 4

(g) Applicant need to perform liquid and
plastic test on the redbeds.

({h) The applicant's proposed barrier is
inadequate for its proposed landfarm.

(i) Applicant's geology is inadequate and
fails to include an east-west cross section.

(6) PROCEDURE:

Reeves hereby Moves that:

(a) The application be set on the
Examiner's docket now scheduled for July 23, 1992, as

may be continued,

(b) The applicant be required to satisfy the
Division's notice requirement for this hearing as
modified by the Uhden case.

(c) The applicant be required to meet the
burden of proof by substantial evidence, and

(d) That a full and complete evidentiary
hearing be conducted by the Division's Chief Hearing
Examiner with all parties having the right to present

evidence and to cross-examine witnesses.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 5

Respectfully submitted,

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

' s
BY
W. Thomas Kellahin

P. O. Box 2265 '
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-4285

Attorneys for Applicant

appt605.645



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARWHENED
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Ji 1 e
IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING: _ :

CASE NO. 10507

APPLICATION OF C & C LANDFARM INC.
FOR A COMMERCIAL SURFACE WASTE
DISPOSAL FACILITY, LEA COUNTY

NEW MEXICO

PRE-HERRING STATEMENT

This pre-hearing statement is submitted by W. Thomas
Kellahin, Esq. on behalf of ELSIE M. REEVES as required by

the 0il Conservation Division.

APPEARANCE OF PARTIES

APPLICANT ATTORNEY
C & C LANDFARM INC. William F. Carr, Esq.
P. 0. Box 55 Box 2208
Monument, N.M. 88265 Santa Fe, New Mexico
(505) 988-4421
OPPOSITION PARTY ATTORNEY
Elsie M. Reeves W. Thomas Kellahin
3902 W. Keim Drive P. 0. Box 2265
Phoenix, Ariz. 85019 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

(505) 982-4285



Pre-Hearing Statement
Case No. 10507
Page 2

STATEMENT OF CASE

OPPOSITION PARTY

As her statement of the case, Elise M. Reeves adopts
her "Statement of Objections" filed on June 5, 1992 in this

case and attached hereto.

PROPOSED EVIDENCE

OPPOSITION
WITNESSES EST. TIME EXHIBITS
Elsie M. Reeves, landowner 20 Min. approx 4
James R. Woods, geologist 60 min. approx 20
PROCEDURAL MATTERS
pending.

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

W. Thomas Kgllahin
P.0O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
phs717.647 (505) 982-4285



STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION RECEIVED

OF C & C LANDFARM INC. FOR A '
PROPOSED COMMERCIAL SURFACE JUN OS'WQW
DISPOSAL FACILITY, T
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WIS

REQUEST FOR HEARING 5
AND
STATEMENT OF OBJECTIONS

Comes now Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), by and
through her attorneys, Kellahin, Kellahin & Aubrey,'and
objects to the New Mexico 0il Conservation Division
granting the application of C & C Landfarm Inc. for a
proposed commercial surface disposal facility
("Landfarm") in the SW/4NE/4 of Section 3, T20S, R37E,

NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, and in support states:

(1) AFFECTED PARTY:

Elsie M. Reeves ("Reeves"), is a property owner in
Section 4 and 9, T20S, R37E in the vicinity of the area
of subject application and is affected by this
application.

(2) NOTIFICATION:

The applicant has failed to timely notify the
interested and affected parties and the Application

should be dismissed.



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 2

(3) AREA REQUESTED:

Applicant's application requests approval of
a 40 acre tract but proposes to use only 2 acres. The
application, if approved, should be confined to the 2

acre tract.

(4) OCD CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The Division's Conditions of Approval attached to
the Division's May 20, 1992 notification letter are
flawed. For example, OCD Condition (5) proposes to
grant the Applicant significantly gfeater disposal
authority than the Applicant has requested in its

application. For example, OCD Condition (10) is

inadequate.

(5) FAILURE TO PROTECT GROUND WATER, HUMAN HEALTH
AND THE ENVIRONMENT:

At the NMOCD hearing, Reeves will present a
geological engineer as a qualified expert witness to
present evidence that the granting of the application
as contemplated by the Division fails to protect human
health and the environment and constitutes a risk of

contamination of ground water, including the following:



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
Page 3

(a) The Applicant's proposed plan will place
as risk shallow water wells located down-dip from the
proposed’landfarm which will be subject to
contamination from seepage 6& leachate contaminants.

(b) The Applicant's plans to prevent
migration of contaminants down gradient along the red
bed surface is inadequate.

(c) The pfoposed monitor wells are
improperly located and will not afford adequate
assurance of detection of contaminants.

(d) The propose dike identified in OCD
Condition (10) is insufficient and conditions of
compaction and verification are inadequate to stop the
mobility of the leachate contaminants.

(e) The composition of the berm is not
environmentally safe.

(f) Additional soil tests should be
performed on the redbed soil including:

(1) Falling head permeability tests,
(2) Soil property tests,

(3) Cation Exchange Capacity tests,



Elsie M. Reeves

Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
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Respectfully submitted,

KELLAHIN, KELLAHIN & AUBREY

BY

W. Thomas Kellahin
P. O. Box 2265
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504
(505) 982-4285

Attorneys for Applicant

o

appt605.645



Elsie M. Reeves
Request for Hearing/Statement of Objections
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(g) Applicant need to perform liquid and
plastic test on the redbeds.

(h) The applicant's proposed barrier is
inadequate for its proposed landfarm.

(i) Applicant's geology is inadequate and
fails to include an east-west cross section.

(6) PROCEDURE:

Reeves hereby Moves that:

(a) The application be set on the
Examiner's docket now scheduled for July 23, 1992, as
may be continued,

(b) The applicant be required to satisfy the
Division's notice requirement for this hearing as
modified by the Uhden case.

(c) The applicant be required to meet the
burden of proof by substantial evidence, and

(d) That a full and complete evidentiary
hearing be conducted by the Division's Chief Hearing
Examiner with all parties having the right to present

evidence and to cross-examine witnesses.



